
IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
DINA & RICHARD DiPASOUALE. * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
LEGAL OWNERS FOR VARIANCE 
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE * OF 
SW/S GLENHURST ROAD, 77' E OF 
CENTERLINE COVE ROAD . * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(3911 GLENHURST ROAD) 

.15TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. @1§~-00-089-A/ ,i/ 


7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION 

This matter carne before this Board by way ofan appeal dated June' 26,2000 filed by Petitioner, 

Richard DiPasquale, from an Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which the requested variance 

relief was denied. 

WHEREAS, the Board has been reviewing its docket with reference to inactive cases with the 

intent to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible; ,and 

WHEREAS, the subject matter has been held on the Board's docket since September 20,2000; and 

WHEREAS, by letter dated March 29, 2004, sent to Petitioner at 7509 Glendevon Lane, #1007, 

Delray Beach, FLA 33446 and returned to the Board on April 9, 2004 as undeliverable (a copy of which is 

attached hereto), and by letter dated April 13,2004, sent to Petitioner at 1837 White Oak Avenue, 

Baltimore, MD 21234 and returned to the Board on May 10,2004 as undeliverable (a copy of which is also 

attached hereto), the Board of Appeals notified the parties of record in the above-entitled matter that the 

subject Petition for Variance would be dismissed for lack of prosecution after a period of30 days; and 

WHEREAS, no further action has occurred since this matter was continued on the record on 

September 20, 2000, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED thisr:3..hlday of (l1J CLjI , 2004 by the County 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 00-089-A be and the 

same is hereby DISMISSED, with prejudice, FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

L. ~Sp.~
Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 



OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEl] 

May 21,2004 

Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County 
Room 47, Old Courthouse 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of Dina & Richard DiPasquale - Legal Owners 
Case No. 00-089-A larder of Dismissal 

Dear Ms. Demilio: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal of Petition issued this date by the 

) 

County Board ofAppeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Very truly yours, . 

~~C_~-
K'alween c. Bianco ~ 
Administrator . r 

Enclosure 

c: Richard DiPasquale 
[Final Delivery Attempt: Maryland and Florida addresses] 

Guido Guamaccia 

Frank Greever 

Lawrence E. Schmidt IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 


~ Ptinled wilh Soybean Ink 
\:]0 on Recycled Paper 



IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
DINA & RICHARD DiPASQIIAI,E * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
LEGAL OWNERS FOR V ARlANCE 
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE * OF 
SWIS GLENHURST ROAD, 77' E OF 
CENTERLINE COVE ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(3911 GLENHURST ROAD) 
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. CBA-00-089-A 
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAl, OF PETITION 

This matter came before this Board by way of an appeal dated June 26, 2000 filed by Petitioner, 

Richard DiPasquale, from an Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which the requested variance 

relief was denied. 

WHEREAS, the Board has been reviewing its docket with reference to inactive cases with the 

intent to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible; and 

WHEREAS, the subject matter has been held on the Board's docket since September 20,2000; and 

WHEREAS, by letter dated March 29,2004, sent to Petitioner at 7509 Glendevon Lane, #1007, . 

Delray Beach, FLA 33446 and returned to the Board on April 9, 2004 as undeliverable (a copy of which is 

attached hereto), and by letter dated April 13, 2004, sent to Petitioner at 1837 White Oak Avenue, 

Baltimore, MD 21234 and returned to the Board on May 10,2004 as undeliverable (a copy ofwhich is also 

attached hereto), the Board of Appeals notified the parties of record in the above-entitled matter that the 

subject Petition for Variance would be dismissed for lack ofprosecution after a period of30 days; and 

WHEREAS, no further action has occurred since this matter was continued on the record on 

September 20, 2000, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this __ day of______, 2004 by the County 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 00-089-A be and the 

same is hereby DISMISSED, with prejudice, FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OFBALT~ORECOl~TY 

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 



llIountt! 	~oarb of~ppcals of ~altimorr llIountt! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-,3180 
 , I 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

March 29,2004 

Mr. Richard DiPasqua-le 
7509 Giendevon Lane 

,:~' # lO07 

" Delray Beach, FLA 33446 

RE: In theA·latter 0/ Dina & Richard DiPasquale 
- Legal Owners ICase No, 00-089-A 

Dear Mr. DiPasquale: 

The Board of Appeals has been reviewing its docket, parTicularly with reference to inactive cases, 
By this review, the Board intends to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible, 

A docket note under date of September'20, 2000 indicates that the case was continued on the record 
to allow sufficient time for you to obtain a determination by the courts as to property ownership and title, 
To date, there has been no further contact from you in this matter. Therefore, the purpose of this letter is to 
advise you that an Order of Dismissal of Petition for lack of prosecution will be entered in Case No. 00-089­
A after the expiration of 30 days from the date of this Notice wherein the subject Petition for Variance will 
be dismissed. Upon receipt of a request fiied at any time before 30 days after date of this Notice, the Board, 
for good cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period and on the terms it deems proper. 

Very truly yours, 
, 	 ~/ 

~Ot.~..f2.~ 
~ 	Ka~Jeen c. Bianco 

Administrator 

c: People's Counsel for Baltimore Counsel' 

Attn: Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel 


http:Ot.~..f2
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OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


April 13, 2004 ' ­
D rn&rn~w~ 

1\1'11 I UIMill 	 I~· 
Mr. Richiii-d DiPasquale . I~ 
1837 White Oak Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

RE: In the Mattera!, Dina & Richard DiPasquale 
- Legal Owners ICase No. 00-089-A 

Dear Mr. DiPasquale: 

The enclosed letter was sent to your Florida address as shown in the Board's file in the subject 
\matter. It was returned to this office by the United States Postal Service. \ 

\ 

Therefore, in an attempt to reach you with notice of the pending dismissal of this Petition for \. '. 
Variance, I am forwarding the enclosed letter to you at the only other address we have for you in the file; 
that being the above White Oak Avenue address. 

As indicated in the enclosed letter, an Order of Dismissal of Petition for lack of prosecution will be 
entered in Case No. 00-089-A after the expiration of 30 days from the date of this Notice wherein the 
subject Petition for Variance will be dismissed. Upon receipt of a request filed at any time before 30 days 
after date of this Notice, the Board, for good cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period 
and on the terms it deems proper. 

Very truly yours, 

~().~
Ka leen C. Bianco~Ad inistrator 

c: 	 People's Counsel for Baltimore Counsel 
Attn: Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel 

'6 Printed with Soybean Ink 
j on Recycled Paper 
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OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

T0WSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


April 13,2004 

Mr. Richard DiPasquale 
1837 White Oak Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

RE: In the l\;Iatter of Dina & Richard DiPasquale 
- Legal Owners ICase No. 00-089-A 

Dear Mr. DiPasquale: 

The enclosed letter was sent to your Florida address as shown in the Board's file in the subject 
matter. It was returned to this office by the United States Postal Service. 

Therefore, in an attempt to reach you with notice of the pending dismissal of this Petition for 
Variance, I am forwarding the enclosed letter to you at the only other address we have for you in the file: 
that being the above White Oak A venue address. 

As indicated in the enclosed letter, an Order~of Dismissal oLPetition for lack of prosecution ,yiii be 
entered in Case No. 00-089-A after the expiration of30 days from the date of this Notice wherein the 
subject Petition for Variance will be dismissed. Upon receipt of a request filed at any time before 30 days 
after date of this Notice, the Board, for good cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period 
and on the terms it deems proper. 

Very truly yours, 

~~i~~~~. I ~inistrator 

c: 	 People's Counsel for Baltimore Counsel 
Attn: Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel I 

P,in!ed wI!h Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Pape, 
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RICHARD DiPASQUALE~.~~~~~~~IID 
1837 WHITE OAK AVENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21234SALTIMORE COUNTY 


BOARD OF APPEALS 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
SWIS Glenhurst Road, 77' E 
centerline of Cove Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election District 
7th COWlcilmanic District * 
(3911 Glenhurst Road) 

* 
Richard & Dina DiPasquale 
Petitioners * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter come's before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Richard and Dina DiPasquale. The Petitioners 

are requesting a variance for property they own at 3911 Glenhurst Road, which property is zoned 

DR 5.5 .. The variance request is from Section IB02.3.C.l of the Baltimore COWlty Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve an Wldersized lot with a width of 50 ft. in lieu of the 

minimum required 55 ft. and a front yard setback of 12 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 25 ft. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Richard DiPasquale, the 

property owner. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request were Guido Guamaccia and 

Frank Greever, residents of the area: 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance 

request, consists of 0.14 acres, more or less, zoned DR 5.5. The subject property is Wlimproved 

. at this time. The Petitioner, Mr. DiPasquale, wishes to construct a single family residential 

dwelling on the property. He testified at the hearing that the purpose for constructing a house 

would be to provide a residence for himself, as he intends to live in the subject dwelling. It 

should be noted, as was discussed at the hearing before me, that the Petitioner requested the 

almost identical variance in Case No. 98-481-A. That matter was also heard by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner in August of 1998. The owner of the property, Mr. DiPasquale, did not 



t~, 
" 

attend that hearing, however, was represented by Vince Moskunas, professional engineer, and 

Mark Fuchsluger. After a full hearing on the matter, the variance request in that case to allow a 

house to be constructed on the property was denied. 

Thereafter, Mr. DiPasquale filed a Request for Reconsideration which was also denied 

October 6, 1998. No appeal was filed from that Order. 

Mr. DiPasquale now comes before me requesting basically the same variance which I 

previously denied. The testimony and evidence offered at the hearing before me was no different 

than that previously offered at the prior hearing. Given that the facts and circumstances 

surrounding this property are basically the same, I am compelled to once again denithe variance 

request. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 0Jt;~day of June, 2000, by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that the Petitioners' request for variance from Section IB02.3.C.l of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve an undersized lot with a width of 

50 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 55 ft. and a front yard setback of 12 ft. in lieu of the 

minimum required 25 ft., be and is hereby DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER 'ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty 

(30) days ofthe date of this Order. 

T OTHY . KOTROCO 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY .

TMK:raJ 

" 

2 



• • • C'~hPetItIon for VarIance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore CounJI1V 

for the property located at ..3211 G4~"";HU,e...s=- .~ 
which is presently zoned ~ ,tf! ~,..r: 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. lega: 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto an: 
made a part, hereof, hereby petition for a Variance f~~m Section(~) I .e:...'::z. ,.:? C!.I'I ,,3 0.7' ;r;o "'i./''?,/--;>;-0 .~ QJ-t 

V;] d c!' r S "z:.e /,:' r /4-/ 17'-4 4" 4/.rc/7"--7 :;:: .~,tJft", /"'7 /. ~~...% r./z. d M 1,,''1., 1#'1""....... ,re:c:..,' v; '~'.s-5 

:'7 •,.\ _ ,_ . C~ t:tJl'l.'Qq-h-,J4't:>n;r.st:!:r_~~7-',iJ,r4r,I'#? /,evF ,.4<ie""'Z/"; OtlV_"!?t:CoJ? ...t"~f-_ 

i,#..J,/-Jer·>f-.JurJ7- J"'"r.:7 Se..::.7"""";:;I1P7' .t/ ':1-, q>?)I' C?r..-1C"r V4''-'/''''''~~5 dC"e>r""Ced hC"c::.<?s..:><.' 
" .

,: , ,~~ Ze ..u7 /??J~n~ .J5/e:,"zer ..-'" \!' , ~ 
/ 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (ind::a:e 
hardship or practical difficulty) tY! 
-;-.0 .q;e- ~,,~ C!...r~.tor2:) .i@-9 -r-/hr ;44i??..,e. ,6...rG-; fV1 ~ 

I CI' ~ 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. , 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonlr.; 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City Slate Zip Code 

Case No. /;'t?-;Pf·----;2 

7leZ' 9/15/9B' 

l/lNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this ~etition. 

Name· Type or print/) 

/. I ~ ;to L' ~ tV ' 9''1 0 I 
siiriature> I J 0 

/<f>..3'2d;-e~ 4= ~o~ tt(;;.·?-/7")~ 

Address ~ Telephone No, 

84J-Lfr:4?e~ Ai' . .;2/..z. -I':eC' 
City State Zip Cooe 

Representative to be Contacted: 

II 
Richard Dipasquale 

1837 White Oak Ave. 

Baltimore, MD 21234 


Address Telephone No, 

Slate Zip Cooe City 

OFFICE USE ONLY b'"-.e. 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING f/lft!ro c.J< 
UNAVAILABLE F~~EARING.4r:-1'"r~ /v 9h~ 
Reviewed By '..-' ~ Date .-.;;'--..:=.;;.,.,.,.;:;...:;,.-'­

.,?' / ­



ZONING OGSCelPTION 
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Director I s Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887-3353 

Fax: 410-887-5708 

September 28, 1999 

Mr. & Mrs. Richard DiPasquale 

1837 White Oak Avenue 

Baltimore, MD 21234 


Dear Mr. & Mrs. DiPasquale: 

RE: Case Number 00-089-A, 3911 Glenhurst Road 

The above matter, previously scheduled for October 20, 1999, has been 
postponed at your request As requested in your letter dated September 24, 1999, 
this case will not be rescheduled at this time. The file will be held in our inactive. file 
and will not be rescheduled until you contact this office. Once you contact this office 
to request that the matter be rescheduled, please be aware that it will take 
approximately 45 days to do this. 

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the 
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of 
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally 
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must 
be contacted to do so .. If the property has been posted with notice of the original 
hearing date, as quickly as possible a notice of the new hearing date should be 
affixed to the sign(s).~· 

Very truly yours, 

AJ:scj 

~'s Counsel, MS #2010 

G4 __on:;II...,..,.,,-~ 

Arnold Ja -......;;_ 
Director 

/ 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	Arnold Jablon, Director Date: September 3, 1999 
Department of Pennits 
and Development Management 

FROM: 	Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill, Director 
Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions 

The Office ofPlann~ no comment on the following petition(s): 
Item No(s): 070 an~ 

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional infonnation, please 
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Section Chief:~7 4t/~'"7 

AFKfJL 

C:\JEFF _L\070.doc 



TO: . Arnold Jablon 

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley(4fJO 

DATE: September 22, 1999 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #89 
3911 Glenhurst Road 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 13, 1999 

The Department ofEnvironmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
. comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

__ The Department ofEnvironmental Protection and Resource Management requests 
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the 
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site. 

X 	 The Department ofEnvironmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
. Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 

14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation' 
Regulations (Section 14-40 I through 14-422 of the Baltimore County 
Code). The submitted proposal requires a variance to these regulations. 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other 
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

C:\My Documents\Zoning Petitions\#89.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

TNTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Date: September 20, 1999 

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
for September 20, 1999 
Item No. 089 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning 'item. See previous Zoning comments dated June 26, 1998, copy 
attached. 

RWB:HJO: jrb 

cc: File 

ZAC09209.089 




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

3911 Glenhurst Road, SW/S Glenhurst Rd, 

77' E ofcll Cove Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER 

15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic 


FOR* 
Legal Ovmer: Richard J. and Dina DiPasquale 


Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 


Case No. 00-89-A* 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter .. Notice should be 

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order. 

'fl~-A~?;{/)o l./}·":'/VLk'.. f, -7')''':?'' ''-_. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~~~c S"~ 0y~f)~.;'~"> 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

~." . 

. I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this k day of September, 1999 a copy ofthe foregoing Entry of 

'. Appearance was mailed to Richard J. and Dina DiPasquale, 1837 White Oak Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234, 

Petitioners. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 




..' .. ,. 

--------~~~·------------~~~-~--------------~0~@+­
Director I s Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
111 	West Chesapeake Avehue

Department of Pennits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887-3353 

,Fax: 4104~~?as87-P-~391 
--". "- .... n D ......., 


June 27, 2000 

Mr. Guido Guarnaccia 
3912 Glenhurst Road 
Baltimore, MD 21222 

Dear Mr. Guarnaccia: 

RE: 	Case No.00-089·A, Address - 3911 Glenhurst Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on June 26, 2000 by Richard DiPasquale. All materials relative to the case 
have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board) .. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call 
the Board at 410-887-3180. 

NOTE: 	 The subject property will be posted with the date, time, 
and location of the appeal hearing. If you are the person 
or party taking the appeal, you should notify other 
similarly interested parties or persons known to you of 
the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your 
responsibility to notify your client. 

~ 
Arnold Ja 
Director 

AJ:scj 

C: 	 Richard DiPasquale, 1837 White Oak Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234 
Frank Greever, 3920 Glenhurst Road, Baltimore, MD 21222 
'Rep:P1E3~?~nseJ~. 

'-. c.''':''', " 	 .........._ . .....2?­

tv JLL PA 	(L1"" Ie \RAJE 
~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper {J,IIlV 
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APPEAL 
Petition for Variance 


3911 Glenhurst Road 

SW/S Glenhurst Road, 77' E of centerline Cove Road 


15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 

Dina & Richard DiPasquale~ Legal Owner 


Case Number: 00-089-A 


Petition for Variance (filed 8/27/99) 

Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 9/22/99) 

Certification of Publication (1015/99 - The Jeffersonian) 

Certificate of Posting (5117100 by Thomas Ogle, Sr.) 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (dated 9116/99) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet 
I 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet 

Zoning AdviSOry Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibits: 
1. 	 Plat to Accompany Petition for Zoning Variance and Undersize Lot (dated 

6/11/99) 
2.· Page from Plat Book CWB Jr. No. 12 Folio 22 (dated 11/21/38) 
3A. Judgment Foreclosing Right of Redemption (filed 8111195) 
3B. Deedfor Lot 17-A, Glenhurst Road (dated 8/29/95) 
? Photo 
5. 	 Elevation Drawings of 3911 Glenhurst Road 
6. 	 Memo from Frank Robey, Jr. to Honorable Dale Voltz (dated 3/6/90) 
7. 	 Letter from Richard DiPasquale to Baltimore County Police Department, with 

attachments (dated 8/18/99) 

Misc. (Not Marked as Exhibits): 
• 	 Deputy Commissioner's Zoning Order for Case Number 98-481-A 
• 	 Order on Motion for Reconsideration for Case Number 98-481-A 
• 	 Letter from Richard DiPasquale to Carl Richards, with attachments (dated 8/4/99) 
• 	 Undersized Lot Recommendation from Planning Office (dated 9/1/99) 
• 	 Letter from Wells McComas Citizens Improvement Association, Inc. to Timothy 

Kotroco (dated 9/13/99) 
• 	 Letter from Richard DiPasquale to Arnold Jablon (dated 9/24/99) 
• 	 Letter Postponing Hearing (dated 9/28/99) 
• 	 Letter frQmRichard DiPasquale to Arnold Jablon (dated 3/3/00) 
• 	 Letter Rescheduling Hearing for 6/2/00 (dated 4/25/00) 
• 	 Letter from Wells McComas Citizens Improvement Association, Inc. to Timothy 

Kotroco (dated 5/22/00) . 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's dated 6/20100 (denied) 

Notice of Appeal received on 6/26/00 from Richard DiPasquale 

C: 	 eeople~otfl"lsel~6f.::Baltim-ore CbJ!tLty;~MS~#2()Tc6 
CTirtf6tfiy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning~Commissioner 


Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM 




8/20/03 

Rebecca: 

I've been holding the following file for quite some time. Periodically I've 

spoken with Carole and she's indicated that we should still hold it. 


. Would you check with her to see if this matter should be dismissed or a hearing 
scheduled for the Motion filed by your office - has the title issue been resolved 

yet? r4t-ve~ ~ ~ p~~ ?() ~ ~f{~1 

Thanks. ~f~fv/J
J1)&.<fI ~ 

kathi ~/t!.J
/J4V~~ 

00-089-A 	 Dina & Richard DiPasquale - VAR -to approve under­ (*DiPasquale ~ 
Legal Owners SWls Glenhurst sized lot w/50' width ilo 6/26/00 '\ 
Road, 77' E ofcll Cove Road 55'; front yd setback of 
3911 Glenhurst Road of 12' ilo min 25' 
] 5th E' 7th C, 

9120/00 -Continued at hearing; PC Motion to Dismiss held sub curia; issue of title to be 

resolved before CBA can hear variance appeal. (L.W.B.) 


~~tJLo~7v~ 
~ 



QIount~ ~oarb of l'ppeals of ~aItimott QIounty 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 


400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


March 29, 2004 

Mr. Richard DiPasquale 
7509 Glendevon Lane 
#1007 
Delray Beach, FLA 33446 

RE: In the Matter of Dina & Richard DiPasquale 
- Legal Owners ICase No. 00-089-A 

Dear Mr. DiPasquale: 

The Board ofAppeals has been reviewing its docket, particularly with reference to inactive cases. 
By, this review, the Board intends to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible. 

A docket note under date of September 20, 2000 indicates that the case was continued on the record 
to allow sufficient time for you to obtain a determination by the courts as,to property ownership and title.­
To date, there has been no further contact from you in this matter. Therefore, the purpose of this letter is to 
advise you that an Order of Dismissal of Petition for lack of prosecution will be entered in Case No. 00-089­
A after the expiration of 30 days from the date of this Notice wherein the subject Petition for Variance will 
be dismissed. Upon receipt of a request filed at any time before 30 days after date of this Notice, the Board, 
for good cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period and on the terms it deems proper. 

Very truly yours, 

~~J)I~ 
~ k~leen C. Bianco 	 . 

Administrator 

c: 	 People's Counsel for Baltimore Counsel 
Attn: Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel 

~ Prinled with Sovbean Ink 
on Recvcled Paper 7 



Real ProWrtY Search - By.Street Address http://216.88.45.7 I/cgi-binlsdatlCICS/ama ...&streetNumber%24=&streetNameO/024:Glenhurst 
".: •.,"':t-'.' .r ~i 

Maryland Departm~nt of Assessments and Taxation Real Property 
Information Real Property System 

[Go Back]· SAL TIMORE COUNTY [Start over] 

Page I ofl 

Click on the Owner's Name to select: 

Account '\ 

Owner Name Street Lo~ation oee Map ParecNumber 

---------- ----- ----'---------- ---­
AYERS LEWIS N 04151501970051 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

AYERS LEWIS NET A 04151501970053 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

BENNETT FREDERICK 04151502200981 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

BENNETT FREDERICK 04151502204260 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

DEMCZAK MARGARET 04151504500943 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

DIPASQUALE RlCHAR 04151507582061 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

ELLIOTT EVELYN 04151502570261 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

GillSON DONALD E 04151600005244 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

GREEVER FRANKLIN 04151519714271 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 04151519848736 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 04151519848808 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 04151519848812 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 04151520660110 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 04151600000040 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 04151600000089 GLENHURST RD . N 104· 25~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 04151600000876 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

TRYON TRUCKING IN 04151520950130 GLENHURST RD N 104 25~ 

TRYON TRUCKING IN 04151520950131 GLENHURST RD . N 104 25: 

LONG ROBERT B 04151514900061 11 A GLENHURST RD " N 104 25: 

GillSON DONALD E 04151502006170 3900 GLENHURST RD H 104 25: 

MALINOWSKI RlCHAR 04151513203140 3902 GLENHURST RD H 104 25: 

ELLIOTT EVELYN 04151502570260 3903 GLENHURST RD H 104 25: 

V ANLOON WILLIAM C 04151522000571 3904 GLENHURST RD H 104 25~ 

SMITH ANNA L 04151522000570 3905 GLENHURST RD H 104 25: 

CREMEN JOHN J 04151515740020 3906 GLENHURST RD H 104 25~ 

DEPFER GEORGE M 04151504202600 3908 GLENHURST RD H 104. 25: 

ELLINGSON NICHOLA 04151507582060 3910 GLENHURST RD H 104 25: 

lof2 08125/2000 10:52 AM 

http:http://216.88.45


Real Property Search - Individual Report http://216.88.45.71/cgi-bin'sdatlCICS/ama...me=RealProp&.AccountNmnber$=041516000000,40 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Real Property 
Information Real Property System 

/ 
[Go Back] BALTIMORE COUNTY [start OVer] 

DISTRICT: 15 ACCT NO: 1600000040 
Owner Information 

,STATE OF MARYLANDTOTHE USE OF 
Owner Name: Us~:EXEMPTSTATE ROADS COMMISSION 


301 WEST PRESTON ST 

Mailing Address: Principal Residence:NO 

BALTIMORE MD 21201 . 

Transferred 


From: GRAMMER WILLIAM T - Date: 09129/1969 Price: $0 


Deed Reference: 1) "Special Tax Recapture: 


2) 

* NONE * 

Tax Exempt: COUNTY AND STATE 


CLASS: OTHER 


Location Information (View Map] 
Premises Address: . Zoning: Legal Description: 

i.GLENHURST RD .. ' .-PARTLOT 17-A .12AC' 

GLENHURST 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot _Group Plat No: 

104 3 257 17A 82 Plat Ref: 121 22 

Special Tax Areas Town: 

Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Data 

Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

0000 5,227.00 SF 01 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value . Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of As Of 
01/0112000 07/01/2001 07/0112000 ·07/0112001 

Land: 5,220 5,220 
Impts: ° °Total: 5,220 5,220 5,220 2,080 2,080 

Pref Land: ° ° ° ° ° 

lof2 09/14/20004:17 PM 

http:5,227.00
http://216.88.45.71/cgi-bin'sdatlCICS/ama


Rea~iProperty5earch - Individual Report http://216.88.45. 71/cgi-binlsdatiCICS/ama. ..me=RealProp&AccountNumberS=04151502200982 
, ..~ ,0 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Real Property 
Information Real Property System 

[Go Back] BALTIMORE COUNTY [Start OVer) 

DISTRICT: 15 ACCT NO: 1502200982 
Owner Information 

BENNETT FREDERICK B 
Owner Name: Use: RESIDENTIALBENNETT JEAN LARA Y 

3915 GLENHURST RD 
Mailing Address: Principal Residence: YES·

BALTIMORE MD 21222-2835 

Transferred 


From: BENNETT FREDERICK B Date: 06/12/1997 Price: $0 


Deed Reference: 1) 112224/290 Special Tax Recapture: 

2) 

*NONE * 
Tax Exempt: NO 

Location Information [View Map1 
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description: 

3915 GLENHURST RD 

3915 GLENHURST RD 

GLENHURST 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot· Group Plat No: 

104 3 257 15A 82 Plat Ref: 121 22 

Special Tax Areas Town: 

Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class:· 

Primary Structure Data 

Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: . County Use: 

1954 1,344 'SF 6,250.00 SF 04 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As of As Of 
0110112000 07/0112001 07/0112000 07/0112001 

Land: 26,250 26,250 
Impts: 
Total: 

64,170 
90,420 

66,680 
92,930 92,092 36,500 36,830 

Pref Land: o 0 0 0 0 

lof2 0812512000 10:50 AM 

http:6,250.00
http:http://216.88.45


Real Property Search - Individual Report http://216.88.45.7 IIcgi-binlsdatlCICS/ama. .. eetNwnber%24=39 I 2&streetNameo/024=Glenhurst 

f'b."I>.- .., 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Real Property 
Information Real Property System 

[Go Back] SAL TIMORE COUNTY [start Over) 

DISTRICT: 15 ACCTNO: 1523501900 
Owner Information 

GUARNACCIA GUIDO 
Owner Name: Use: RESIDENTIAL

GUARNACClA PALMA 


3912 GLENHURST RD

Mailing Address: Principal Residence: YESBALTIMORE MD 21222-2833 

Transferred 

From: WILMS HARRY F Date: 12116/1970 Price: $20,000 

Deed Reference: 1)/5151/420 Special Tax Recapture: 


2) 


*NONE * 

Tax Exempt: NO 


·CI=================================================== 
Location Information [View Map) 

Premises Address: Zoning: . Legal Description: 

3912 GLENHURST RD 
658NLT 2 

GLENHURST 

Map Grid· Parcel Subdiv. Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 

104 3 257 16 82 Plat Ref: 12/ 22 

Special Tax Areas Town: 


. Ad Valorem: 


Tax Class: 

Primary Structure :Qata 

Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

1941 1,008 SF 11,067.00 SF 34 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As or As or As or As or 
0110112000 07/0112001 07/0112000 07/0112001 

Land: 72,510 72,510 
.Impts: 
Total:. 

60,630 
133,140 

60,560 
133,070 133,070 53,220 53,220 

Pref Land: o 0 0 0 0 

10f2 0812512000 10:36 AM 

http:11,067.00
http:http://216.88.45


Real Property Search - Individual Report http://216.88.45.711cgi-binlsdatiCICS/ama•..me=RealProp&AccountNumber$=0415 I 507582061 

" 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Real Property 
Information Real Property System 

[Go Back] BALTIMORE COUNTY [Start OVer] 

DISTRICT: 15 ACCT NO: 1507582061 
Owner Information 

'.DIP ASQUALE RICHARD J
Owner Name: Use: RESIDENTIAL DIPASQUALE DINA 

7509 GLENDEVON LN APT 1007
Mailing Address: Principal Residence:NO DELRAY BEACH FL 33446-2827 

Transferred 

From: GRAMMER WILLIAM T,JR Date: 08/30/1995 Price: $0 

Deed Reference: 1) 1111921 442 Special Tax Recapture: 

2) 

*NONE * 
Tax Exempt: NO 

Location Information [View Map1 
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description: 

t}LENHURST RD~, rPARTLOT 17-:A 

GLENHURST 

Map Grid Parcel Suhdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 

104 3257 17A 82 Plat Ref: 121 22 

Special Tax Areas Town: 

Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

. Primary Structure Data 

Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

0000 6,250.00 SF 04 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase4n Value Phase-in Assessments 

. As Of As Of As Of. As Of 
'0110112000 07/0112001 07/01/2000 07/0112001 

Land: 20,000 20,000 
Impts: 
Tota1: 

o 
20,000 

0 
20,000 20,000 8,000 8,000 

Pref Land: o 0 0 0 0 

lof2 08125/2000 10:20 AM 

http:6,250.00
http:http://216.88.45


1fIett4 ?Ite~4 CITIZENS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION. INC. 

September 19,2000 o 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Case: 00-089-A 
Dina & Richard DiPasquale . ' 

Dear Board Members: 

Once again, my community finds itself having to register opposition to a request for zoning 
variance on property located at 3911 Glenhurst Road at Cove Road. 

On June 20,2000 a Petition for Variance was denied by the Zoning Commissioner. We ask 
that the Board uphold that decision. 

This lot is a filled in area over a roadbed. It was filled in after the community filed a petition 
with Baltimore County citing the many accidents that had occurred at this site. The road dead­

. . 
ends from a 4-lane highway. This filled in area stands as a buffer to the houses from the4-lane 
highway (Cove Road). To erect a house on this small piece of ground in direct line with the 
dangerous road ending is sheer lunacy. What could this developer be thinking about? 

My community would like to live in some relative peace about this matter. We don't want to 
live under the threat that every year or so the owner of the property is going to apply for a 
variance with the intent to build on this site. Please end this once and for all. It is too bad that 
the petitioners bought this property at a tax sale. At the time they bought the property it 
consisted of a 17 ft. strip ofland alongside the residence of Rev. Bennett who lives a 3913 
Glenhurst Road. The property belonged to family members of the residents 3910 Glenhurst 
Road. The small property was sold for taxes. How did this small piece of property now include 
the filled in road bed on Cove Road? 

When the County filled in the road and planted grass on the property, we were told to apply 
for a grant from the Office of Community Conservation to landscape the area with trees and 
shrubs. At the time, our association was reapplying for incorporation papers. We could not 
apply for the grant without this. Actually, we were content with the grassy open space. Rev. 
Bennett keeps it mowed. How did this Baltimore County plot of land now become the property 
of the DiPasquale family? And by the way, Mr. DiPasquale had never maintained this property 
(cutting the grass, weeding, cleanup) until just recently. 



• 

At this point in time, the stop sign and street sign on the comer of the property is down. The 
results of a vehicle not stopping at the end of the road. Baltimore County certainly does not 
want the responsibility of issuing a permit to someone to build a house that would sit in the line 
of fire. 

I urge the Board in its wisdom to concur with the findings of the Zoning Commissioner. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 


£~~ 
Doris Kuhar 
Secretary, WMCIA 
410-477-1839 



~~~----~.".-. --...,.......-------,...'\ 

.\ 

Ro 8G1C\ &7Lyt)~ 
GLENHURST RD. 

,­

EDGEWA TER PL. 

48' 

AREA TO BE BROKEN 
UP • FILLED. SEEDED 
AND LANDSCAPED. 

Baltimore County 
Traffic Engineering 

J.D. ND. ____ owe. NO. __ 
SCALE: iJONL OA TE: . 2/21/95 









.. ,. ~~@~aWJI~ 
JUN 26 1988 

DAVID H. FISHER 

COMMISSION MEMBERS 
 DEPUTY DIRECTOR ANDBUREAU OF! CHIEF" ENGINEER 

WALTER E. WOODFORD, JR.JEROM:H::~:~NL~~, coJ:;{lGMWAY: ST~RSTleS! STATE OF' MARYLAND 
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

AND DIRECTOR OF HIGHWAYS. 
OEPUTY CHIEF' ENGINEERS

S. WALTER BOGLEY, JR. 	 STATE ROADS COMMISSION 
WALTER J. ADDISON 

HARLEY P. BRINSFIELD PLANNING 5. SAF'ETY 

LESLIE H. EVANS 
300 WEST PRESTON STREET 

CORDT A. GOLDEISEN 
JOHN J. McMULLEN BALTIMORE, Mo. 21201 DEVELOF>MENT E:NG1NEER1NG 

WILLIAM B.OWINGS LISLE E.McCARL 
FRANK THORP (MAILING ADDRESS·P. O. BOX 717, BALTIMORE, MD. 2:1203) OPERATIONS 

June 25, 1968 

Mr. George Wo Cassel" Chief Contract No. B811-44-471 
Bureau of Highway Statisties Patapsco Freeway 
Room 403 Merritt Boulevard to Fischer 

Road 

Attention: Mr. C.P. Hyatt Re: 	 Baltimore COL\ntyRoads~ 
Tansfer Agreement 

This office is now preparing final contract plans for the above project. 
Included for construction within the above noted limits are various New 
Road's which will provide Access to area's now served by County Roads whose 
Access will be severed by our construction. 

It is proposed that upon completion of construction in this area, the owner­
ship and maintenance of these Roads be transfered to Baltimore County to be 
included as part of their highway system. 

We hereby request you initiate the preparation of Road Transfer Agreement 
between the· State Roads Commission and Baltimore County for the acceptance 
of these facilities. 

i 

Plans will be made available by this office for your use when required and 
we will be glad to give any assistance possible. 

At this time for your use we are attaching one print of a location map marked 
in yellow showing the various locations of proposed Roads to be transfered. 

Very truly yours, 

Malcolm D. Philpot, chief 
Bureau of Special ServicesDM/th 

By NoA~ D>'ffi~~'\t\N 
Donald Malcolm 71ttachment: 

CC: Mr. CoAo Goldeisen 
Mr. H.G. Downs 
Mr. A.L.Grubb 
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9/23/69
Date Petition and Plat(s) filed with Clerk 

Plats No.35514 . 

.vs. Received for deposit 9/23/69 I $ 440.00 


Frederick B. Bennett and Mary J. 
 Owners request to withdraw funds 
I 

Bennett, his wife and Vermont ~.JtD ('17 oOrder of Court authorizing Clerk to pay funds 
{ . ,'. f1"l. 

. '; Check No. . for $ Lf '+ o. issued payable to Federal Savings and Loan Asso.,[:] 
'~'\!:\-Mortgagee , • ,0,;. 

~ 
\j\'"\ ~ ~ \'lS:JfYt'~ ,

/'( /1;-/ 

, " ---_._-_ .•._­
h.J .SChUC~ State Roads Commission of Maryland S. R. O. Contract No. B 811-28-420 Item 1+ 58781 

: II 9/2Vag9 I Petition and PJat(s) filed with Clerk 

Plats No. 35514 

Received for deposit $ 3991.57 

William T. Grammer and Gl~dYS V. I . I Owners request to withdraw funds 

Grammer, his wife; Atlantic Federau. i.Jho/7D··order of Court authorizing Clerk to pay funds 

Saving and Loan ASSOCiation,! Check No.. lor $ 3't'l'% iSSU~ p-,ble to _ 

vs. 
9/23/69 

IE] 
Mortgagee and Baltimore, Co., Md.• , C[k-7C/17Q ~~~f;f.~.?u-j;i eri.Z;' /izrzt-,,r 
(Redemption F. F. Benefit $49J. 56V !?n;-;t-1>t"t. ' 

YH~;:>~,~A i () "",~r' t: ,,, ~:h1~ ~ ~ .' 'I +.. 10 . . '* f. . -'0£,9 ;:\\\'+'t;~'t;l ~.·,;;v ~,\ 7)117o!lIc-b.\ a..~.d'l"l";:,,j ... ,,-~ "\ rti)('<!\r' I( :~\'it!<-e

nt\ ? b. \... If I' l p t/ \" --.\ . ,~
i 

1 oJ - 1/ y', . I; ~l I~ "~ ~ ~ 1I;j 7 1/. S 7 .i 
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.r.::::o w. Prc:.:t«a BL 

OafuDI.aIiiN 1, M4. 
alGHT OF WAY nANSACTION 

TO.~~~~.z~.~:.:~:;;~-::::~~~:.:~::::. AC~re5!i: ~:~ ~~~~~~3 
STA ,'F ATTPRNEY :-----.------__~::?_____=:......_'_.-_.____ 

!:Z J'iO"'l£: Ov~ ::,,-c:!::.:::'! ~.j e~:;:c;t:. c.~.-;: r!a ~;;'C c.:r..:::. cp;c..!J·:'!.-;;;:;;;;-~:OrnC;-~
Ht.l.c t:> £:!C. _____ 
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ter.t'~ willi 1.ba pr.;r,)ttct ~ P'l"o;>ertr &b;JN ./"Il!~ to. 
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.14 :o!r-r::~W7la~1~7..~~~~=~~l:~~&!l::~¢~ :i::~':,~~ia~~ 
propctt, Ua. 

U"b.n tM abo... 1-.u borcl ~ t.M C!.crt". ~-!r.,. ~a!cl CUrl.... 1Wdpt for th ~~ bt ~ 
mu.rtlllt4\QUt1t~ 

\\'11.1· t.~•• va:ocrs t!ll'lt~ AlN i=~!L~' W ~ c.. Co=cl~~';p titb ~!k!l For.:'! B ...bh fo'..s ~.~~ 

r:~i;;~t~~fJt~.~~/~~c:~~~~~k~~'::.~on:tL~:..~,!i~~:.. J. 
lA";: ltocot'dl ot the' CoU:.tl or Coenmtl-=- m~ c.~.r ta..... *-1Ill. btU! .U:.r.:-!lt trea TOG at i4 U. ~ nT.i'CtAd 1:17 J«j
i1\ oofUumrn.tl9f) <.t WI t.r.~ 
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( Copy of o;ltfon Dc!:e;n..:t"lce 1e'l:tcr ( ) Title ..,~nt..fr"rC\ (X) Thl0 ter':ifico)~e .. 

{X St<lnd"rd (Q':'r.1i1:;.lon Deed c.l11ng fer Plllltb) ltO ••,).~.,...:••••••• ~ ........................ . 

( X $i'X'cf.~l F'c,n~ R"J 21 C(J";Tnh~ion r:et'~ ccnveylr.g c;'\'!tre pro~rt1 to t"~ CO':T.'Ii:o!.icn 

( St",~er.cer.t of T4klng ( ) Pl'!tH Ion to wltht:ra ... mo:wey fr(r.l Cc"rt. 

'l"!'N! SS!i'!'f'i.Ili!.llOtL,~~_ fre<> (<><Ir<, Pil.Ti(;>I TO 8[ R[rU::OEO TO TH£ C:MiSSIOll. (.,,)

"'lLJ::!l. / S9£CI:'l 1NST",UCl]OnS 
{I., ) nun title to ~ne .:'1.d if £~ i~ clei'r, have O:::eet: ell:ecuted ~y .11 neco'.s.ry pa-rtles" 

I"ccor~ !.o.":'..c tlnC ret\,lro "H p.f;:oer~ to thh offfce. ( ) The Clerk of the Coert fcr 
.ycur coo:lty h<'!ll the nC::C4!1!>ar1 bh•.k ferNs, il'lcludtr:g Cr~er to p .. y to the C-r.!lntcn. the 

:'I..e'l of ~ .................... htri!~of¢rc depo!ol ted wi ttl hf::l fer thh ac:quilit fotl. 


Ry/"l title t" (!,Dtc lind If !i~ I~ deer, prC'pore " ~eed for the en:'r. prO?erty 41 

covered by the ot-:ochcd' ab:.tr.!lclh), h.:;ve ~,o;oe e,l.ecutcd by .11 r.ecesUty pt'Jftic~ to 
<.:or.vey ~!1 ur,.cr,('1J.T.l,)ered fee si:-:t;)'c !io: te to the St,,:e of KArylbr.d,. :0 the USe of t.l-:e 
St~te ll04t:s Ccr.r.ds~iof'! of 1"...JryiD"'~. rcccrd the s.r.:e and ret",rn all ;J.;::er~ to thh 
off'ce. \"'Jter rel1~:' "nd QJl o:. ...cr ~t.:l::lic c~<lirc;e~ r.:u:.: be p.f~ by the C.....H"ItCJ"'!.. 

The ch.... ck if'! t~e :;.\,::":': r;,f $ b to b¢ ret4ltn.e~ by you \.1:1:0 yOti arc 
I'lo:.ffied by the Olstr:iC! i:';;i~~;·~;·thj; <;office t".t the prc:::erty ow~r h<ls, 
ct>'t\plied with the te~5 of the e;::1.tc~ 

Of the !.~ of S.... ~ •• ~ ••• ~ ... wtlich;s 0:"1 c~pC'~it. S•••••••••• ;~ to be rcf:.sr.C!cd ~~';) 
to the St"'~e ROolGS C~,h~ljo" !ly che:~ to be r:":ibdc P¢'YQ~!c:: to ~he ~afd CO'r.Ih!.ion. 

TAXES TO B( AC,lU:i1fO in ,.cc!trd"nc~ I.,fi,!h Article 896. Soettlc!\ lC. r.f the Codo (l9S~) 

'IT3/:::::!lu(';~~r a rulfrl1J of the Attorney Gei\era1" '.10 Ct:::.~n{jAAY STAJ'11S AAE HEC[S,SAAl' .. 


F'cct~!l:.e: c.25 OZ~ff 


Eli B.l~r - Sped,)1 Attorney. 


St.:c.te Rn:.d:t Co::te:== d M:::.ryt.::.nd D!a b t.o Won:s 7QG Cu:l t.h. ~~:::nw. c:.t. 

Lopl Dop.srtmn! _Itll .bit.!l i4 ~DGsll t!da ",lit" -S7 cc:uwt 

!'l,ltUlr:aUC!I to p~r1,. O'Q"N'1 01 ~t in •••• b«o tn"U'dfod t.o 

_ ... ..ctl ... with "'4tbt of '"'1 beInz 6<'CfQlm! .1e!"•.:l J. !::!'.:..:::-!:In!l, !:::;:,;,:i:-e 

·...1U.lC:l ~:. Gr-=::::i:C'::" JQ?txt u Fal.U; R:x:::b 
:::-~"'...l.=:;:~'n"-, !!.!l:-/lc::1. 2l!7'.a 

-~ will ut u ~l t:n ~b Cc=u=~ b t!:!:I 
~r E:..Ittn. U 1~' 40 J:ICt hear t,... kb:l 
w11hlf:l 1$ d&.r_ t¥"fIfC:I 40, ...hld ,_ ncdft 
uu. MU" ..... _Mid .;t~Jst& 7_1' ••nlac ta kIadl 
.-Ilh !h.. ..,.. ..~ ma-.l b tII'I!cr dut aD 

..,paiatlant m., .. • 14. t., ..ct1m:U1. 
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http:St.:c.te
http:e;::1.tc
http:neco'.s.ry


FOUM nw IS (R«!vj,ed l}( 
LECAL DEPARTMENT 
JOO W«!1Il Pre,ton Street 
Il.ttlmore t. M ... ryLand 

M.ail Addr", •• 
llaltimQr«! J. MarylAnd 

TO 
nu: flATE Of Jr.:IA.l.Yl.A.'-V 

TOnlEeUOr 
TIt¥. STA:1T. SlOArnl COUU:l.S:O:'; 

OJ' MAR\';..•C;::' 

(Al WHERI';AS. d".1I! SUfe fb.adt Commi,,!ot1 v1 !.hry!.o.::c! •.•U::H:,:,'!~r"_;t!";t! <)!1 !:ieJul! of the SUt~ oj 
M ... ryland, !md.. it ner:e.,.:I;ry to .tCqUHC the Un\!. e..lll!l!";e::: •• riS;!'.:W .J..r.'1!JQ: ("oM:(:<1. .•howr. ...ndJoJ' 
indic ... ted on St ... te koa.GIII Comrnunon of Mol ryt..Hz,t$'. 'JlLta ;:c::-nhe:red 3,51.[; 

..___ Ctm."t:y {j.e1l} b the $!..l!e of !.:.:ry!,;t:":l! in ordrT 

to 1.;IY QU!. dpen, e.tablhb. <:o:'li'~ruct~ C'lI!.!el".d, w:t:.e-rl. I!:!r.lil:~:en. ,:-.u!C' . .::.nd irnprc.>vC' 40 a ~rt 

~~ct::t;l!:;~o~t~::: ~~~t::"tl:! ~::'::~:7';.w:n~:W.1Y "mt/oSati!2t:~hC:- .·hh the ·~T;uttrn.u~ce. 
end known ., the .­

'-b.W11G1lO Fre!!lIlIY 
.ruj to lhare.tter W.e, fn.1lir.. t.ltn ••.D}or \ulrfJ1er imv.rc~-e u,l.!! hj~h~'.)."1 ;ah.dJrn hrh:&e~ 41' a JUr, of 
the M ... ryl ... nd SUite Ro;uh Sy.tem, 

(n! NOW. TIU:rU:f."Onr:: na" 1)1':":0 A!"D ItEI.f:A.")J·: \'111 :;r;'S..<;;ETI~~ Th,t.l (or .1r.d b conaiCc~:lI" 
tiu" of tho allovc prcmhe •• One t>oU .. r UI.OU) .. nd other r.ood a.'ld ..·l::ab:t': co:-aiCcu:ion •• the 
H::cei,'t whereof h hercby ..cknQWIC'd~..d. WC!' do hcre!J,y' I';r4r.t a~ co!,>,.'t:y \:.~:u the ~ 
MAftYJ.AND. TO TH~~!:H: o~!..~~c.:.Q~.!J..n.~"ilQ;~ Of MAR'IJ.A::U, itt accct'"uGU 
And a ... llt"., Ir·OR~.".EK:N r~Er: ~MPJ.l::. aU our d~h:. !itlc .. :-..d ir.tcl'c ..t~ h~e ~nd delr -o!.&l1 
lien. and enC';fllhenlnce., in ....nd 1.,,-­

!G) Al.L TilE LAND, tootl~hr-r wh.h the .pp::rtrMnr{>' tt;c re!Q b<:-!o!'J.~il'q;. or in 4~y ...·he "i':x:'t':~!:1~ 
ill~. Iyintlloetwc-en the tHat('l'ITWII' line .. de.t;::r.alftd "iU:.;:ht l:f \Va.., L::-..e,·· .lll IiJ'IO"'"T'! ="al/or ir.dlcl!ed 
on Iho;r b('rdn!.Jeft;l-rc menliom..d p.!.&'! •• <It: of "",h;cb pt.'l" .,t(' 1TI;:'o:!c il l';tr: hereof...0 t.tr ~. O'Jt 

property .nd/ol' QWl' rl"MIl tr..;ty he .rtcc~etl Ly the 113.10 11t'O~U·...t hi:::~r~-.;'( a.r.. filor L:ld~e:! • .1l"~! the 
:"'p!,ul'tcnlllncelll iher""!Q behmv.inp'. UI in ,*r'·fwf .. e .pjlef'!.;ir.ln... 

(q) ANn 'fIll-: G!tAwrrw..'i IX) FUH1·Itt.::n (j;1I'/\~JT unto I~:o:: !.i!.&!c. of !.!4t'.,.U"!j. (:.> th~ e.e u; thc S:.t:e 

UfI,HI" CvmmilllSo!lItI uf ~t.. t'yLand, it. fI\Ju·c.I..,r. and ...el,:", (he r4~:;1 tv <:t'c.t.;e. \UC .rod m . .t:r.! ..un 
(4t\tl\(' IIore4 ,)! the l.:lnd .bu....:n h ... :(hed lbl.l#~ vll the .::""VC' &:.i:~I"'.4tc''': pb~ ... '&u(h II!O?,-".t .. ' 
"l'~\nC'ce.lS~ry tv ret"',~ ,u.t: ".Jppqrl dH:' I~~(.h"'·"'y ... ud{c.r ... d)&ccn: pl"u?C'r~y; 11 ~'UI ... grcc<!1:..¢: ...·CeD 
thr. j1At'th:1II hef'.:tv. h~IWCVt't, tlu.t.at .uch IImr.a. thr CO:'1.tuur"'! tt.e.l.iJ.n>1 ovcr ... hu;h (hI'" .l0?r 
1I::4De;tl(:nt i. Ilra.ntlld 1.. o:b...nge4.t.> U­... t tl.e Cfl.c:ne,:l reGuin::d tor IS!QjX". ,. rot> !O:"l.t~r rn:"('eul~J¥:o 
j'CI:"',!)', ~tlf11'0rt· <11 pt'utccl the hillh....y ('or.e!fl.u.:lll.lr. ....·ilh:n the .rfl.l .:onve,,'ed iI! frc .;rnplc. rhr:"l 

(t-J) AIm \ltt:- GIl,\NT'Ofl5 00 j.·VHTHER CIl..'I.;;-;· t:::!t> l~~C $!..I.te c! !'.!,lo:-y!.a:1d. tlJ :hc u,{> of ;h 5;.l.~~ 
HU,Hh CorrtltHClIIiull...,1 M;Ilryu.:r.d. H. 1'IUCCCISDor ••nd .a ... iS;l1l!1. t.!::c poerj)CttJ.:.1! r:::t::l tt> c:-eA!t!. l.J.c"r.<! 

Ill"'Jnf"l" ;m\~<t 4reoj. uf :'U' bmt! .b.~'n ~rQ•• ~h4It('hed thuD ~ Qn :1'1(' 4OO\·e t,;.:;I!,:'-.:I:Ct! p!.l! ... 

,mt,:h D!rc.l.!11 ,11."11,1:., II\!c dJtrtl';IS, Inlet ~ltrhc!l1< u\lt!rl ~nt'h" •• pl;Ct, c\I:",cn ....nd ... U o!hrr 

dr.~!I'\t:e f'-",CUlt!,:. ", "1'1 nc!:c~ \elY in thc .~pinion vi (he !itA!e Ih... ..:. COtntlllt.lion to .t.:fI~ioAle!'1 
dr.;ul th~ lul:Ctl'l....l)' ur adJilCcr.t p.<..Iprlt.,. .anf!/or (conlrol thr no.... of ",,' .. :rr thrQIJ.,h ~hu.e tr.tln..2J::l:' 
.tluctule. to Lo.; \J~:Ht to ptO!cc-! • .aid hi~hw.... y. 

{VI i\;-;D Til": G!t,.,\:\: .rons 00 FUnTm:n CRA~"T 1.:.....,tQ t~;r SUte o! !'':A:oyL:l::.d. :u thC' ute cd U:.e S~tr 
fto:J.tln CUmmiUHJh O\~.1.l'trL:lI':d. i •••uc~e •."uf'•.•nd a ••:1;0'1", tbe ",erP't'tu.tJ ri,.hl (~durt-..aq;c th". 
How vi .....ater frtm, ,:,:cQ .lte4:T1 eh.:l.tI;c1t. 'I~ \'!itehe., inlet dl:d:l.~". ot;!lel l'!H(c!Je •• pi?C •• cuh·ert. 
0)1Id..:til utht:T drol>n.<l,,, :~ih!:<:: •••• re nccc ..... ry in tht~ op:n~<:r.:;~! the SU;lf' ROJIc!* Cornmi ... tdu!l ru 
ao;!~1luahd.,. "r!lin thr I:igbw;ay al .d';"tltnt IIrOpot':fI.,. .and}l>r control t~.c filJ'lolo ot .....,lo:c:' chrou;:h tbo.e 
t!r"luJh.i!'<" .tl'lctuJ'C'1S to; be \NHt (0 pt'oU:ct ..-aid hJl:h'l.l.".lv (~ith('r ...·it1-...:.n t..he .. rc~••t:" ....·n <ro••• h;atehrd 

tiHIIS~ ur wilbin lll<':' It-nit. of the J.l'C.lS herein!>.lfure cO::'Yl:Jcd in ter .in}p!e) into f's;j.tin;;. 

Wolte.I- ...·4Ytl "I" !~t\lr.d '!r,\in.)t>~VclJr.e •• .all indiC.J..t~d try the .ym!x.>l ..,.....~l!/or u))On tht: clluUnJl 

~rglln(j.... int\il.:.ltctllr)· the flyn;~l ~ • .a: the u'I,)l1cl ~l')d of ~hc dr.. irw.,e i.&dhtl'C'=- .0 crc.II:ed 
by the Comll1i •• ivn, ..11 of ....·hlC:h ~t''' .h.....·n sn.phicJlUy AZ'ltl in~c.,).tc~ by "'P?ru.,ri ..tr .. ,mboh ~nd 
~)(pl.::.n.ltuIY 1':oWtion. un t.!~....afQre~·~~d pUt •. 

\ 
tGl ANn TilE GR.\.~';1'O!-t.'i IX) FlmTHI;:n GRANT I.!!";.to !!"..e S~!e ot ~.!.:lt.,.t...':!d, to t.";c uoc uf t!':,e 
SUtlO RO..lid. Curnm.u.ion ot M.l.rrt...nd. Iu .UCCC·UOfl and; .aui~n'. A:..-Y )\:;0 At~L nrCHT WJL\T­
SOEVER of the GRA.!'JT'Ons. tl".cir helT.l.\.. ucce ...or. Ar'.d .... :Cc.,. of .. ::.y n!e.:. ......·lUtnoc\·rl" of 
in;:re ... or egr","1lI bctwcltn the:! THROVC}) l-!lCHWAY And t1::dr I"c!'r..al:-.in; prolle'!'ty ~croClS It-...c 
lines ....ihidl .. r~ delliGl"~led "rti,hl11f 'W.J.y L~~ of ihroui.!l HiCh-a.-.:L'!I'." (0 thc e:::ld t!"..:a:.t lherfll".o\tCr 
win lx! an;> 'IIehic·"i.3I". pca.tf'j.1.n .and/or "I\llt'~.~ a('ce ... to or born il.,1.~d ThrouGh Ihg:b:-..·.J a.nd 
lhl!ir retl'llllininlt pt'operty .crGs$ thQ"1! line .....~h ~:-C' ~I.) fnarked 0:1 th<, .aw'·e nlcolioncd pLt.,., 
e ....ept !.Yt mean. ,)t ".H.:h pub,li.~ l'uad cUnl1t"cliun. '. • • H· $' * . .\f0P,&, tiWts- Wmw;g;:CrAAJ 
• ".g)-gUU;' l! ; . £t1i9!&Il 0iij.J.. the 

"COMML'iSION" mdY t: ...n.trllct. "I 1,...ro>:'t tQ toe c<..lnu"(~c~,,d.. 

(0) po.go 1, Revised 9/1/6) CO>:Ttxm;::DO:: PACE:.:! 
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THIS AGREEMENT made this___.._2_,~_:___day of____·~:~(J~,~/~j~-------l974, by and 

between the State High~ay Administration of the Department of Transportation 

of Maryland, here'inafter referred to as "Highway Administration," party of, 

the 	first part, and Baltimore County, Maryland, hereinafter referred to as 

"County," party of the second part. 

WHER~~S, under authority contained in Section 79 of Article 898 of the 

Annotated Code of Maryland, the State Highway Administration of the Depart­

ment of Transportation of Maryland is empowered to transfer State Highways, 

" or portions thereof. to the Governing Bodies of the several Counties of Mary­

,land, for the purpose of reducing the cost of road=maintenance, and the 

Governing Bodies of the several Counties of Maryland are empowered to transfer 

County roads, or portions thereof. to the State Highway Administration of the 

Department of Transportation of Maryland, for the purpose of reducing the 

cost of road maintenance; and, 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the conveyance of the subject 

sections of State roads to the Cou~ty Highway System will result ina 

reduction in the cost of road maintenance; and, 

WHEREAS, the "Highway Administration," party of the first part, has 

agreed to transfer the hereinafter described sections of roads which hereto~ 

fore were constructed by the State to the "County,1I party of the second part, 

and the "County," has agreed to accept the same as-an integral part of the 

County Highway System. 

, NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that for and in consideration 

of the sum of $1.00 and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt 

:; whereof is hereby acknowledged, and in further consideration of the mutual 

,; covenants and condi tions hereinafter set forth to be kept and performed, the 

parties do hereby agree as follows: 

I. 	 The "Highway Administration," party of the first part will 

perform, at its sole expense, repairs except minor road 
f: '~i 

surface repairs and snow removal to those bridges con­

structed on County roads that span the patapsco Freeway" 

which are the subject of the herein~fter listed con8tructl~n 

contracts. 
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'MEMORANDUM OF ACTION OF DIRECTOR, ROBERT J. HAJZYK 
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

, , 

JULY 22, 1974 

Director Hajzyk, Office of Planning and Preliminary Engineering, executed 
agreement dated July 22, 1974, between the State Highway Administration and 
Baltimore County, Maryland, relative to transf~r by the Administration to the 
County for maintenance purposes as part of the 'County Highway System, of the fol­
lowing described. sections of State co;;.~structed roads subject to the conditions more 
fully set forth in the agreement. 

Trappe Rd. (Co. Rd. 5510) - From Access Road (Station 90+47.82) 
southwesterly to North Point Blvd. (Station 106+67.69) 
as constructed under Contract B 811-44-471 for a total 
distance of 0.3l! mile. 

Edgewater Place (Co.Rd. 5515) - From relocated Cove Road 

(Station 0+00) northwesterly to end SHA construction 

(Station 3 +72.07) as constructed under Contract 

B 811-44-471 for a total distance of 0.10! mile. 


Cove Rd. (Co. Rd. 5820)- From Glenhurst Road (Station 80+66.63) 
southerly to Old North Point Road (Station 112+49.71) 
as constructed unde r Contract B 811-44-471 for a total 
distance of O. 62! mile. 

Connecting Road - From Bletzer Road to Raymond Avenue as con~ . 
structed under Contract B 811-44-471 for a total distance 
of 0.03! mile. This road is parallel to ramp lID" of the 
Cove Road int,erchange from Station 11 +50 to $tation 
13 +00 at a distance of 90 feet to the south. 

Beachwood Rd. (Co. Rd. 5524) - From existing Beachwood Road 
(Station 0+00) southwesterly to Old North Point Road 
(Station 20+00) and spur from relocated Beachwood Road 
(Station 0+00) to existing Beachwood Road (Station 2+00) 
constructed under Contract B 811-44-471 for a total 
distance of 0.41! mile. 

Fischer Rd. (Co. Rd. 5818) - From. Station 3+40.84 on Beachwood 
Road to existing Fischer Road as constructed under, 
Contract B 811-44-471 for a total distance of O. l7! mile~ 

Norris La. (Co. Rd. 5511) - From Station 96+90.00 on Trappe Road. 
to existing Norris Lane for a total distance of O. 18i mile•. ' 

-1­

" ',',.> ',. " "!.' 

http:96+90.00
http:112+49.71
http:80+66.63
http:106+67.69
http:90+47.82


ilulthunrr QInuntn. f~1arHluno 

mrpnrttlll1l1 ®f public lNnrks 
COUNT Y. OFFICE UU ILDI I-lG 

TOWSON, MARYU\ND 21204 

ELLSWOIlTH N. DIVER. P. E .• CHIEF 

June 17, 1974 
,'" 

Mr. Harry J. Piste1 
Highway District Engineer 
State Highway Administration 
District 4 Office 
Falls and"Joppa Roads 

Brooklandville, Maryland 21022 


Reference: 	 Road Transfer Agreement 

Patapsco Freeway' 


Dear Mr. Piste1: 

Baltimore County is herewith returning the original and only 
copy of the subject agreement which you transmitted by letter 
dated May 3, 1974. Both have been executed by County authority 
with the understanding that after necessary SHA signatures, a fully" 
executed copy will be returned to us for record. 

Since Baltimore County is responsible for guiding the develop­
ment of property adjacent to the roads being transferred, we are 
hereby requesting that SHA provide us with second originals of lias 
built" road construction plans for our microfilm record and use by 
the general public. 

Very truly yours, 

END:EJH:em1 

Attachments 

cc: J. J. Trenner 
A. F. Jungers 



STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
P. O. Box 717 /300 West Preston Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21203 

MEMORANDUM 
DATE: June 	21, 1974 

To: 	 Mr. Thomas L. Cloonan, Chief 
Bureau of Highway Statistics 

FROM: 
Mr. H. J. Pistel 

Highway District E~gineer 


SUBJECT: 

Road 	Transfer Agreement. 

We are enclosing copies of the road transfer agree­
ment for roads adjacent to the Patapsco Freeway 
which are to be turned over to Baltimore County. 
This agreement has been executed by Baltimore County. 

() 

In accordance with the County's request, please have 
second originals of the road construction plans forwarded 
to Baltimore County. 

HJP:ke 

Encs. 

SHA-20.0·1 

" 9-7-12 



· . 

Jul, 23. 1974 

Hr. Ellswonb Ii. Diver, P.E. 
Chtef, lku:.'eau of lB&1aeerlag 
Departaea.1: of Il'Ilbllc Works 
Coaat,. Office DuU4iug 
'1'owsOIl, Maryland 21204 

1Dc1osed i8 a duplicate of a rQsd transfer agreemeat between the lute 
l!iahway Admlnish'uloa a:ad Baltimore Count, cODve)'1.D.8 a oumbeT of ~ 
adjacent to tbe Patapsco Preeway to t.he Count)' for uiIlteaance purposes. 

'l'his aal'eeaeat has 1teea approved u to form ad lepl auff1clency by 
4dm1ntsb"ative Special Ac:tomey• .James S. Sfekas and eDeUced by the writer. 
file eectl0D8 of raacls t.o be traaefern4 ,are .holm _ the enclosed map sepe!lts. 

As requsl:ed, a.n:a!l~t8 have beG lIl&de to famish tile Coanty wttb 
aecoad orl.gtaals of "As Built- l'Oad constI'Uctlon plans whiG fill be ffl'th.. 
eOJrd.ng 1IIltier sap.rate covu. 

Shauld J'OU ,have aa, que1it19as regardtaa thie tt:.aae.act.lon.please advise. 

very tftl,. yGIln. 

Bo~J't J. BaJB,tt, Director 
Office ·of Plannlag and 
Preltmtaar,. BD&1.aeel'iag 

lUll; 'fJ.C:mt 

EDelosares 

cc: Hr. Barry J •. Plstel Dictated by: Mr. Thomas L. Cloonan 
Hr. 'fhomasl.. eloman 

http:eOJrd.ng
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'I:2323'W'~ 'Joppa' Road 
". :'; 

·t! 	Brooklandville, Md~ 
:21022,' . Re: Cove Road 

, ;' ,I," ", ,.',.. 	 . (. « .I:, ,~" 

. " 	 :,: .. :, .", 
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';", Cou.!1ty: 'Office BuildiI19 	 ',. '.:::;:~,;:.;.'>. 
'; ". . I ., . ~,. . :i' ,,,''. "'''. '. .,' . \j' ."!';" : ...."Towson, Maryland"'21204 

.'., 
,',; , :. f " ;' :".'. ..' '.,'. 

....:. 

".' Th,is office has received complaints about,. th~ nurriber:·,.6i'" 
,accident's which have occurred. where'Cove Rqad deadends';" 
at .Glenhurst Road. Since COV~ Road was: constn.ictedby::, 
the State Highway AdministratiQn as part of.thePatapsc0 

::.~ 	 Freeway 'project ;.;·we', :;a.,re' investigating the po~slbili ty, ,:ot,:, 
safetYimprovemebbs ,to correct this ,problein~:.':.'!:"'·': 

. (' .~ '. ,",

.' 	 :,' 

One'of the things. we·think which made this .situation· 
would: be : street light'ing. Wi'll you' piease have this area~" 
rev,iewed'td,idetermine iif the County; ca~ place any str~et ~:,,' 
ii'ghting atthisiritersectioq so' tha:t the unwary mot.orist'>::' 

. :""'.' 
.will see that Cove Roaddeadends at GIEfnhurst Road~' 

'. ':. 	 , 

• . I'" 	 . ~ ..' , ~'. 

"/ .' 	 ",Very truly ,yours , 	 .~. .' , ' . "". 

."",i' 
',<, '. 	 Origi neil· Slg:ned'By "'. 

-"'...,- ----~---'---

.' " ---:---~~:>!H:)j~P) S··;~'EL·' 
..' ".",. 

':.. 

H •. J .:' Pist.el: . 
. '1," 

~~p :ke .. .. ..• . . .,HlghWaYD7ictEngineer ; '.' ',,~ 

! ,'. 

cc: Mr.' Nlcholas Elllngson' " .. . '. . .. ' .. 
;," 

'3910 Gl'Emhurst' Road ' ' • J \ '•• 

Baltimo:re~ Maryland" 21~2.2· "'" i :." ...~ " 

,.; ( .~., . 

Mr. Thomas Hicks 
Mr~' ;'C~'E ~ '. Hessorl'.· ... 
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.lIaltbttort Ql.uuutg. .arglaub 
.tpartmtut (i)f 'uhlir Bnrk. 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

BItUIIIt II/ E"gill«l'i"g 

ELLSWORTH N. DIVER. P. E •• CHIEP' 

June 6, 197'4 

Mr. Nicholas Ellington 

3910 Glen Hurst Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21222 

Dear Mr. Ellington: 

We have received your request on street lights 
and wish to inform you that an investigation has been 
made and an order was placed on l"'ebru~ry 28, 1974, 
with the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company to proceed 
with the work. " 

This work will pe completed in approXimately 
ninety days from the date mentioned and we hope the 
action taken will satisfy your request. . 

Very truly yours, 

fiQed~~,~ 
ELLSWORTH N. DIVER, P.E. 
Chief, Bureau of Engineering 

END :TDT :aib 
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" 	 STATE HIGHWAY AOMINISTRATION
i 

I' 	 p, a,Box 717 I 300 West Preston Street, Baltjmore, Maryland 21203 

MEMORANDUM 
January 8" 1974 

To: 	 Mr. 'Thomas Hicks DATE 

': ' 

Assistant Chief Engineer Traffic Division 

FROM 	 Mr. ,H. J. Pistel 

Highway District Engineer 


SUBJECT 

Cove Road 

A'section of Cove Road, from North Point Boulevard to 

Glenhurst ROad, was constructeq by the State,H;i,ghway 


;--Acml n:h:rt:r:'-cd::'±o'n 'cis---;-;!:.: ~'" ......, ~ >;.' ......... "" ,n "'''"·a'''''''r<''' 1:;' .... ",,,,,..,,,,,, n~n:\ pr.r

' .. ~' - ~..., , ..:Q.1..~\"". \...J.L ~_.l'.l\o:,. L.U,"", 1;;"""'",:",,,;:;,, !'" .... - _U,:--.J._, .L- -:'~?'--:.-:-_ 1:, 

Since this section or COVEr Road has been opened to' 
, '; . . . traffic: there have been a number of accidents,which 

, " ,have occurred where Cove Road deadends at Glenhurst Road. :;. 

'The property, immediately at the end,of Cove 'Road has 
suffered considerable damage from cars running off 
of,the end of the road. Recently this property owner 
had two of his vehicles damaged on two successive days. 

",~":; ';' ~:;';', :, ~ , 

Will 'you please have this area reviewed to deteJ::'mine' 
"what safety measures can be taken to 'warn unwary motor ':", 
'ists 'that Cove Road deadends at CUenhurst Road. ' " 

----~-------

,'-' 

Ba"l'timore, Maryland 21222 

',"Mr. C. E. Hesson 
'Mr. B. A. Saunders 
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Baltimore County Government 
Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Traffic Engineering 

401 Bosley Avenue Suite 405 (410) 887-3554 
Towson, MD 21204 Fax (410) 887-5784 ~ 

November 17, 1992 

Mr. Nicholas R. Ellingson 
3920 Glenhurst Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21222 

Dear Mr. Ellingson: 

This letter is in response to your petition requesting 
that Cove Road be designated as a one-way southbound street 
between Edgewater Place and Glenhurst Road. 

A work order has been prepared to install signs stating 
that "THIS ROAD IS TO BE MADE ONE WAY SOUTHBOUND ON OR ABOUT 
DECEMBER 1, 1992. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CALL ROBERT 
FORSTER AT 887-3554". This will allow the community to 
express any disagreement to the one-way plan. If there is no 
major opposition, Cove Road will be made one-way southbound 
by relocation of the existing Jersey Barricades to physically 
block the northbound lane of Cove Road at Edgewater Place and 
at Glenhurst Road. "DO NOT ENTER" signs and "ONE WAY" signs 
will also be installed to implement this one-way pattern. A 
large directional arrow will be installed at the barricade to 
warn drivers that drivers must· turn left or right from 
northbound Cove Road at Edgewater Place. 

If we can be of further assistance, please do not 
hesitate to contact Robert Forster, our Area Traffic 
Inspector at 887-3554. 

Very tru~~/, . . _ 

e~~/ 
C. Richard Moore, Bureau Chief 
Bureau of Traffic Engineering 

CRM/RFF/lvd 

Printed on Recycled Paper 



B A L T I lot 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: November 16, 1992 

TO: 	 Saverio A. Cortese, Chief 
Bureau of Highways 

FROM: , ,1,/'Richard Moore, Bureau Chief 
~~r~au of Traffic Engineering 

SUBJECT: 	 Relocation of Barricades on Cove 
Road North of Edgewater Place 

We are hereby requesting the relocation of the Jersey Barricades on 
northbound Cove Road between Place and Glenhurst Road. This 
relocation will be necessary on or about Tuesday, December 1, 1992. At that 
time we will be closing the northbound lane of Cove Road, and Cove Road will 
be one-way southbound from Glenhurst .Road to Edgewater Place. We will 
contact you on or about the first of December to work out the details .and to 
schedule the work. 

Please contact our Area Traffic Inspector, Robert Forster, if you need 
further information. 

CRM/REF/lvd 

~: Mr. Nicholas R. Ellingson 
3920 Glenhurst Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21222 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF FINANCE 
REVENUE DIVISION Exhibit A-1 

Court House 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


CERTIFICATE OF TAX SALE 

I, James R. Gibson, Jr.,Director of Finance for Baltimore 

County and Collector of State and County taxes for said County. hereby 
c e r t'i fie s t hat 0 n May 2 0 • 1993, I sold to 

Dina DiPasquale 


1837 White Oak Avenue Baltimore,MD 21234 

(address) 

at public auction, for the sum of___7~2~9_________Dollars and ~Cents, 

of which 729 Dollars and 17 Cents has been paid. 

Said property having been assessed to_--"W ........ c...u.m .... T...I.l'"_lX./;,_....l· l...J.]_iua '--T '-u.


G 1 a d y s V Gr a mm e rIocatedin the 15 Dis t ric t 0 f 

Baltimore County, de5~ribed as follows, that is to say: 

Property No 15-07-582061­

G1enhurst Rd 


The amount paid represents the total amount of taxes due on 

the property sold at the time of sale, together with interest and 

penalties thereon and expenses incurred in making the sale. The 

property described herein is subject to redemption. Upon ~edemption, 

the'holder of this certificate will be refunded the sums paid on 

account of the purchase price together with interest thereon at the 

rate of twelve (IZ) percent per annum from the date of payment to the 

date of redemption together with all other amounts specified by The 

Tax Property Article. Annotated Code of Maryland. The balance due on 

account of the purchase price and all taxes ~ogether with interest 

and penalties, thereon accruing subsequent to the date of sale must 

be paid,to the Collector before a deed can be delivered to the 

purchaser. 


After November 2Q 19~. a proceeding can 'be brought 
to foreclose all rights of redempt,ion in the property. This certificte 
will be void unless such proceeding is brought within two years from 
the date of this certificate. 

WIT NES S my han dan d sea I, t his ~day 0 f 0 c t 0 ber , i 9 93.

jSS' ._ .. . C". . '" -. \ , 
. ' 

t..""J ( -- .-
' 

'-..'''" 1\G'\ r''''''!' l\'i .,~ \ (\ Y 0 .. 1"(\) ~,V ( /I"! _ V t ~J . . ~ .... ' II " '-' ~ \J 1 , I f""A{JM~~. ~~q...v'----· j\i\f~:v " \l(Seal) 
. . Director of Finance V . 

for Baltimore County and 
Collector of State and County 
Taxes for Baltimore CDunty 

STATt OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, To Wit: 

I HER EB Y C E R TI FY th a ton t his~day 0 f Oct 0 b e r i nthe 

year 1993, before me, the subscriber. a.llOtary Public of the State 

of Maryland, in and for the County of Baltim6re aforesaid, persona11y 

appeared James R. Gibson. Jr .• Director of Finance for Baltimore County 

and Collector of State and County Taxes for said County,and hedid 

acknowledge theaforegoing Certificate of Tax Sale to be his act. 


ot y. ub 1C . ,+~

. . 



THI S DEED, is mad e thi s .::l9 day of rflC/(;;;: <"r..c;- 1995, 

by and between JAMES R. GIBSON, JR., Director of the Office of Finance 

and Collector of State Taxes for the County of Baltimore, party of the 

first part, and RICHARD J. DiPASQUALE and DINA DiPASQUALE, his wife, 

parties of the second part. 

WHEREAS, heretofore, state and county taxes on the lot of ground 

hereinafter described, having been due and unpaid, the Director of the 

Office of Finance and Collector of State Taxes, after having given due 

notice and having complied with all other prerequisites provided by 

law, did sell the herein-referenced property on May 20, 1993 to the 

said Dina DiPasquale, in accordance with the provisions of law; and 

the said property having not been redeemed; and the purchase money 

having been paid; and 

WHEREAS, by decree of the Circuit Court of Baltimore County 

dated the 1st day of August, 1995, it was ordered that an absolute and 

indefeasible title in fee simple to the said property should vest in 

the said Dina DiPasquale, as will more fully appear from proceedings 

relating thereto entitled Dina DiPasquale'vs. William T. Grammer, Jr. 

and Gladys V. Grammer, etal, Circuit Court for Baltimore County case 

no. 105/37/95CV2082. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that for and in 

consideration of the premises and the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), the. 

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said James R. Gibson, 

Jr., the Director of the Office of Finance and Collector of State 

Taxes in the County of Baltimore, by virtue and in pursuance of the 

power and authority in him vested, doth grant and convey unto Richard 

J. DiPasquale and Dina DiPasquale, his wife, in fee simple, forever, 

all that lot of ground situate, lying, or being in Baltimore County, 

State of Maryland aforesaid, and known as or described as follows: 

PROPERTY 	 NO.: 15-07-582061 
lot 17-A, Glenhurst Road 

BEING part of the same property which, by Deed dated December 23, ~ 
1949 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 
T.B.S. No. 1801, folio 514&c, was granted and conveyed by Miller ­
Nelson, Incorporated, a Maryland Corporation, unto William T. Grammer 
and Glayds (sic) V. Grammer, his wife. 

TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereon, and all the 

rights, ways, waters, easements, privileges, advantages, and 

appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 



---

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CIVIL CATEGORY CJJ1IER CIVIl. 1QS/37195cy2082 

ATTORNEYS 

RALPH M. MURDY - , esq. 
5718 Harford RD. 
21214 I 444-6602 

DINA DIPASQUALE 

WIlLIAM T. GRAMMER, JR. 

GLADYS V. GRAMMER 

BALTIMORE OOUNTY, MARYLAND 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

AND ALL PERSONS HAVING ot CLAIMING TO HAVE AN 

INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE CAMPLAI 

AND KNOWN AS LOT 17-A, GLENHURST, BALTIMORE 

OOUNTY, MD 21222, PROPERTY TAX NO. 15-07-582061 


COSTSLG(l) March 10,1995 Complaint to foreclose all rights of redemption,with exhibi s, 

Order of granting leave to publish and Order of publication,fd.(


'- . fo newspaper to be- pUblished. Summonses issued for SHFF • 
 2DEfT-'~ __ _ 
crrGEN- 95268'2 ,

ru ar (2) 	 Mar 21, 1995 Defdt lGLADYS V. GRAMMER) NOT served, 
CV CLK 	 80.00sheriff's return, fd. (rec'd 3/20/95) (Deceased) 
B LDRY 20.0(i 


mar (3) Mar 21, 1995 Defdt (WILLIAM T. GRAMMER. JR.) NOT served TRAN FUfJ TL 100.00 

sheriff's return, fd. (rec'd 3/20/95) 400.00
BLNC FUJJ 

#28289 [002 RO1~G (4) 	Mar 22. 1995 Served defdt (State of MD) 3/16/95. shff 
return. fd. 

nEPT #. 
PH(5) Mar 23,1995 Served Balto. County 3/15/95, shffs return,fd. CtitHEC/( 4001t 

Bl:.NC FUn 
#28290 C002 h'Ci.l TIl ;~~~CG (6) 	A~ril 25. 1995 Order of Publication, fd. Copy sent to 


news~a2er to be published, fd. 


~ (7) MAY 24 1995 Ce~tifi:ate of Publication rd" Cr2ec,J ;12.31'16) 

FUTURE ENTRIES ON COMPUTER. 

105Docket ___________ Page ___0_3_7____ Case 95 ev- 2082 



CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Suzanne Mensh 


Clerk of the Circuit Court 

County Courts Building 


401 Bosley Avenue 

P.O. Box 6754 


Towson, MD 21285-6754 

(410) -887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800) -735-2258 

10/24/95 	 Case Number: 03-C-95-002082 OC 
Date Filed: 03/10/95 
Status: Open/Active 
Previous Case ID: 95cv2082 
Judge Assigned: To Be Assigned, 

Dipasquale V Grammer 

CAS E HIS TOR Y 

INVOLVED PARTIES 

Type Num Name<Last.First.Mid.Title) / Dispo Entered 

PLT 001 Dipasquale. Dina 
Attorney: 0017863 Murdy. Ralph M 

5718 Harford Rd 
Baltimore. MD 21214 
(410)444-6602 

03/10/95 

DEF 

DEF 

DEF 

DEF 

001 Grammer Jr .. William T 
417 Trimble Road 
Joppa. MD 21085 

002 Grammer. Gl v 
417 Trimble Road 
Joppa. MD 21085 

003 Baltimore County. Maryland 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson. MD 21204 

004 State Of Maryland 
200 St. Paul Street 
Baltimore. MD 21202 

05/10/95 

03/10/95 

03/10/95 

03/10/95 

JUDGE HISTORY 

JUDGE ASSIGNED Type Assign Date Removal RSN 

TBA To Be Assigned. J 06/02/95 
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DINA DiPASQUALE IN THE 
1837 White Oak Avenue 
Bal timore, .Maryland 21234 CIRCUIT COURT 

Plaintiff FOR 
vs. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
WILLIAM T. GRAMMER, JR. 


and 
 IDS /87/15 (.\1 aO'6 'd,
GLADYS V. GRAMMER 
417 Trimble Road 
Joppa, Maryland 21085 

and 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
SERVE ON: 


County Attorney for Baltimore County 

Office of Law 

400 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


and 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
SERVE ON: 


Joseph Curran, Attorney General 

200 st. Paul Place 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


and all persons having or claiming to 
have an interest in the property des­
cribed in the Complaint and known as 
lot 17-A, Glenhurst, Baltimore County, 
MD 21222, property tax no. 15-07-582061 

Defendants 
* '* ** * * * ***** * * * * * 

.COMPLAINT TO FORECLOSE RIGHT OF REDEMPTION 

Dina DiPasquale, by her attorney Ralph M. Murdy, hereby 

files this Complaint to Foreclose the Defendants' Rights of 

Redemption for the herein described real property. And for cause 

therefor, the Plaintiff respectfully states the following: 

1. That, on May 20, 1993, the below-referenced real 

property was purchased by the Plaintiff at a tax sale. 



\ 
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DINA DIPASQUALE IN THE 

Plaintiff CIRCUIT COURT 


'Is. FOR 


WILLIAM T. GRAMMER, JR. BALTIMORE COUNTY 


Case No.: 105/37/95CV02082and 


GLADYS V. GRAMMER 


and 


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

County Attorney for Baltimore. County 


and 


STATE OF MARYLAND 

Joseph Curran, Attorney General 


and all persons having or claiming to 

have an interest in the property des­

cribed in the <Complaint and known as 

lot 17-A, Glenhurst, Baltimore County, 

MD 21222, property tax no. 15-07-582061 


Defendants 

* * * * * ***** * * * * * * 

ORDER OF PUBLICATION 

The object of this proceeding is to secure the foreclosure 

of all rights of redempti?n in the following property, in 

. Baltimore County, State of Maryland, sold by the Collector of 

. Taxes for the County of Baltimore and the State of Maryland to 

the Plaintiff in this proceeding. 

The suit concerns property number 15-07-582061. 

BEING a part of the same property which, by Deed dated March 

14, 1919 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County 

in Liber T.B.S. No; 1801, folio 514, was granted and conveyed by . 

Miller - Nelson, Inc. unto William T. Grammer, Jr. and Gladys V. 

Grammer, his wife. 
(\ FtJ-E-D APR 2"5 1995.. \s)fJ 

Ii <. -/-" 



DINA DIPASQUALE IN THE 

Plaintiff CIRCUIT COURT 

vs. FOR 

WILLIAM T. GRAMMER, JR. BALTIMORE COUNTY 
and 
GLADYS V. GRAMMER Case No: 105/37/95CV2082 

and 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

and 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

and all persons having or claiming to 
have an interest in the property des­
cribed in the Complaint and known as 
lot 17-A, Glenhurst, Baltimore County, 
MD 21222, property tax no. 15-07-582061 

Defendants 
* * * * * ***** * * * * * 

JUDGMENT FORECLOSING RIGHT 
OF REDEMPTION 

The proceedings in the within case having been read and 

considered, and the Respondents having been properly notified by 

an Order of_ Publication issued out of this court on the,9th day 

of March, 1995, and no redemption having been made nor Answer 

filed-by any party in interest, and the requirements of the Tax 

Property Article, Sections 14-808&c having been satisfied:, 

IT IS THIS lA-i-- day of dvL¥L::Ll- , 1995 
r ~ . ' 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore 

County that upon execution of the deed, hereinafter mentioned, 

the property herein described and sold by the acting Director of 

Finance and Collector of State and County Taxes for Baltimore 

County ,to Dina DiPasquale on or about May 20, 1993 shall become 

AUG 11 '~95 




DINA DIPASQUALE IN THE 

Plaintiff CIRCUIT COURT 

vs. FOR 

WILLIAM T. GRAMMER, JR., et ale BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Defendants Case No: 10S/37/9SCV2082
***** * * * ** * * * * * * * 

SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF' TITLE SEARCH 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of 

perjury that he had commissioned a title search of the subject 

property herein by American Title Guarantee Corporation, and that 

all interested parties named by said title se'arch have been 

notified herein as required by the Tax Property Article of the 

Annotate Code of Maryland. Said search was performed in 

accordance with generally accepted standards of title examination 

of the Land Records of the County, Records of the Register of 

Wills Of the County, and the Records of the coUnty Circuit Court •. 

Said title search revealed that, in conformity with 

Baltimore County tax records, that title holders of record are 

the Respondents William T. Grammer and Gladys V. Grammer, his 

wife, pursuant to deed dated 12/23/49 and recorded among the Land 

Records of Baltimore County at Liber T.B.S. 1801, folio 514&c. 

I 
71 . Harford Road 

Bal timo're, Maryl 
410-444-6602 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

AUG 11199~ 




.f 

DINA DiPASQUALE IN THE 

Plaintiff CIRCUIT COURT 

vs. FOR 

WILLIAM T. GRAMMER, JR. , et al BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
Defendants 
* * * * * ***** 

Case No.: l05/37/95
* * * * 

CV2
* 

082 
* 

AFFIDAVIT OF TITLE SEARCH 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of 

perjury that he had commissioned a title search of the subject 

property herein by American Title Guarant'ee Corporation, and that 

all interested parties named by said title search have been 

notified herein as required by the Tax Property Article of the 

Annotate Code of Maryland. Said search was performed in 

accordance with generally accepted standards of title examination 

of the Land Records of the County, Records of the Register of 

Wills of the County, and the Records of the County Circuit Court. 

I 
571 Harford Road 
Baltimore, Maryl~ 
410-44J.j.-6602 
Attorney for Plaintiff 



03-C-95-002082 Date: 10/24/95 Time: 08:40 Page: 2 

DOCUMENT TRACKING 

Num/Seq Description Filed Received Tickle For Party Routed D Closed Initials 

001000 See Docket Sheet for Previous Entries 06/01/95 06/01/95 TBA 000 06/02/95 CG 
continued from 105/037/95cv2082. 

002000 Summons Request to Reissue 06/01/95 06/01/95 TBA DEF001 CG 
#8. summons issued on wi 11 i am Grammer, Jr. 

003000 Writ of Summons - Civil 06/02/95 06/02/95 TBA 000 06/02/95 M 06/02/95 CG 

004000 Writ of Summons - Civil 06/02/95 06/02/95 TBA 000 06/02/95 M 06/02/95 CG 

005000 Affidavit 07/17/95 TBA 000 LG 
1g#9 of Search 

006000 Affidavit of search 08/11/95 08/11/95 TBA PLT001 08/11/95 PH 
#10 supplemental 

007000 judgment foreclosing 08/11/95 08/11/95 ALB 000 08/11/95 PH 
#12 all rights of redemtion 

008000 Affidavit of Service 08/21/95 08/21/95 TBA DEF001 JMG 
#13 7/15/95, affidavit of PPS,fd.(rec'd 8/14/95) 

SERVICE 

Name Issued Response Served Returned Agency Party 

Grammer Jr 06/02/95 08/09/95 07/10/95 07/14/95 Prps DEF001 
WRIT OF SUMMONS 

Grammer Jr 06/02/95 08/09/95 07/10/95 07/14/95 Prps DEF001 
WRIT OF SUMMONS 



· CV-2 , 

CIRCUIT COURT FOR SAL TIMORE COUNTY 

SUSZANNEMENSH, CLERK 

COUNTY CQURTS BUILDING 


401 BOSI-EY AVENUE 

P.O. BOX 6754 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-6754 
1-410-887-2621 

WRIT OF SUMMONS-REDEMPTION Case Number ~/37/95cv2082 
AND AU. PERSONS HAVING OR CLAIMINlr TOSTATE OF MARYLAND. BALTIMORE COUNTY TO WIT: 
HAVE ANY INTEREST IN TIlE PROPERTY •••. 

TO: 

Name STATE OF· MARYLAND SERVE ON: JOSEPH CIJttRAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL 

rz I\dd••SS 200 S[:= ::;
~ounty BALTIMORE»;tl\RYL:D 21: 

! 
You are hereby summoned to file a written answer or"petition to redeem in this Court to the attached Complaint filed by 

.. "" .*_...~ - ,- ..". .. -"C- --_. ~. • • . .,* . .• ...• •• - . . . • 

DINA DIPASQUALE 

(Name lit~AddreSS) 

1837 WHITE OAK AVENUE. BALTIMORE, MARyiAND 21234 

-...-._--.-':1;Nb:~:~h-e-H-o-no-r-ab-le-:-h-:-f-J-:d-2g-'-el-:-~-t:-e-T-h-ird-J-U-d-ic-ia-IC-i-rC-'-~-it-of-M-a--------·----... .. . ·r:; 
~::;,-,~~~{~:"~9 Date Issued MARCH 10,1995 

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED: 

1. PERSONAL ArrENDANCE IN COURT ON THE DAY N'AMED IS NOT REQUIRED. 

2. 	FAILURE TO FILE EITHER A WRITTEN ANSWER OR PETITION TO REDEEM THE PROPERTY(IES) MENTIONED 
IN THE ATTACHED COMPLAINT ON OR BEFORE THE DATE SPECIFIED ABOVE WILL RESULT IN~FIAL 
DECREE FORECLOSING ALL RIGHTS OF REDEMPTION IN THE PROPERTY(IES} BEING RE~DERED BY HE 
COURT AGAINST YOU. ~7 ~V l <..IF ' I 

I};Je,c"./ JI9I tA 1SHERIFF'S RETURN 

flutC~ ;/£/-41 
'1..- s-J : If,!../}-;; 

FEE $ -c['l-.-. 

NOTE: 
1. This summons is effective for service only if served within 60 days after the date it is issued. 

2. Proof of service shall set out the name of the person served, date and the particular place and manner of service. 
If service is not made, please state the reasons. 

3. Return of served or unserved process shall be made promptly and in accordance with Rule 2-126: 

4. If this summons is served by private process, Process served shall file a separate affidavit as required by Rule 

2·126 (a). 

TTY For Deaf 383-7555 {) 'i$t> 
VOICEfTOD Md. Relay Service 1-800-735-2258 .' "'~ d\~\. '2 6'1' @ 

·~:t ." \,.~ ,I \'\ 
< 	 ta:.' ~ ...'"' ":'-~ 'I L'Jr.tP'N'': 

3/16 (fo 

;}O hJ vJ ­ 1MJ(!;( if;)~{;,'\:--.,Iq""'I-----r-f->1 
SHERIFF 



(-ecc\ /:130,00 3/ttft?5' 
CV-2 ," " S J 	 /~ 

CIRCUli COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 	 S,.~ '\ 
SUSZANNE MENSH, CLERK 
COUNTY COURTS BUILDING 

401 BOSLEY AVENUE1111111~11""jll P.O. BOX 67540134623 
OWSON, MARYLAND 21285-6754 

1-410-887-2621 

WRIT OF SUMMONS-REDEMPTION 	 Case Number 105/37/95cv2082 

STATE OF MARYLAND, SAL TIMORE COUNTY TO WIT: 	 AND AI.J.. PERSONS HAVING OR CLAIMING TO 
HAVE ANY INTEREST IN TIlE PROPERTY ••• 

TO: 
BALTIMORE aJUNTY, MARYLAND 

Name SERVE ON: aJUNTY A'ITORNEY FOR BALTIMORE aJUNTY OFFICE OF LAW 

Address 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

County TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

You are hereby summoned to file a written answer or petition to redeem in this Court to the attached Complaint filed by 

DIHA DIHA DIPASQUALE 
(Name & Address) 

1831 

on or before 

WlllTE OAK AVENUE, 

MAY ]2.1995 

BALTI i MARYLANDMORE 21234 

WITTNESS the Honorable Chief Judge of the Third Judicial Circuitaf M·;ll:\~", •.. 

Date Issued MARCH 10.1995 

"­ ... ! .... , ... <~••,:::;•• :,'" 

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED: 

1. PERSONAL ATTENDANCE IN COURT ON THE DAY NAMED IS NOT REQUIRED. 

2. FAILURE TO FILE EITHER A WRITTEN ANSWER OR PETITION TO REDEEM THE PROPERTY(IES) MENTIONED 
IN THE ATTACHED COMPLAINT ON OR BEFORE THE DATE SPECIFIED ABOVE WILL RESULT IN A FINAL 
DECREE FORECLOSING ALL RIGHTS OF REDEMPTION IN THE PROPERTY(IES) BEING RENDERED BY THE 
COURT AGAINST YOU. ' 

SHERIFF'S RETURN 

3°,00FEE $ _______________ 

NOTE: 
1. This summons is effective for service only if served within 60 days after the date it is issLied:~!2 

2. Proof of service shall,set out the name of the person served, date and the particular place and manner of service. 
If service is not made, please state the reasons. 

3. Return of served or unserved process shall be made promptly and in accordance with Rule 2-126. 

4. If this summons is served by private process, Process served shall file a se~parate affidavitdas requj,red by Rule 

-,-)y2-126 (a). 	 / ' ~ ~--: 	 TTY For Deaf 383-7555 / . 
VOICEITDD Md. Relay Service 1-800-735-2258 	 @ 
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CITIZENS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION. INC. 

3914 Glenhurst Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21222 
May 22, 2000 

. Mr. TimothyM. Kotroco 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner n1 "
Vl' f-\ 1 2 6 
for Baltimore County 


Office <?f Planning 

401 Bosley A venue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 Case: 00-089-A 


Glenhurst Road and Cove Road 

Dear Commissioner Kotroco: 


Once again, my community finds itself having to register opposition to a request for zoning 

variance on property located at Glenhurst Road and Cove Road. 


I've enclosed a copy of the original decision you rendered on August 1998, in which you 
.. denied the petition for variance. You based your decision on several facts. One issue is the 

undersized lot. However, more importantly, .is the safety factor. 

This lot is a filled in area over a roadbed. It was filled in after the community filed a petition 
with Baltimore County citing the many accidents that had occurred at this site. The road dead . 
ends from a 4 lane highway. This filled in area stands as a buffer to the houses from the 4 lane 
Highway (Cove Road). To erect a house on this small piece of ground ~n direct line with the 
dangerous road ending is sheer lunacy. What could this developer be thinking about? 

You visited this site, you understand fully what is irivolved here. You made an excellent 
finding on the last request. for variance. Nothing has changed. It is still the same property with 
the same potential for a dangerous traffic situation. 

My community would like to live in sorrie relative peace about this matter. We don't want to 
live under the threat that every year or so the owner of the property is going to apply for a 
variance with the intent to build on this site. Please end this once and for all. It is too bad that. 
the petitioners bought this property at a tax sale. At the time they bought the property it 
consisted of a 17 ft. strip oflandalongside the residence of Rev. Bennett who lives at 3913 
Glenhurst Road. The property belonged to family members of the residents at 3910 Glenhurst 
Road. The small property was sold for taxes. How did this small piece of property now include· 
the filled in road bed on Cove Road? 

When the County filled in the road and planted grass on the property, we were told to apply 

. for a grant from the Office· of Community Conservation to landscape the area with trees and 
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DINA DIPASQUALE IN THE 

Plaintiff CIRCUIT COURT 

vs. FOR 

WILLIAM T. GRAMMER, JR. BALTIMORE COUNTY 

and Case No: 105/37/95CV2082 

GLADYS V. GRAMMER 

and 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

and 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

~nd all persons having or claiming to 
:;.aYe an interest in the property des­
~ribed in the Complaint and known as 
::~ 17-A, Glenhurst, Baltimore County, 
'~ 21222, property tax no. 15-07-582061 

. JefendaIlts 
.*,+ *' *' *' *'*'*'*'*' *' *' *' *' *' 

JUDGMENT FORECLOSING ~IGnT 


OF REDEMPTION 


The ?laintiff having complied wi~h the ~equi~ements of the 

, il 808\)- ......~ax-?roper~yArticle, Sect~ons .l..""- -:x;c, ~'" is, this day of 

__",,-I_,_·_f..;..·.;...".....;'~)~___ , 199.,.:,- by the Circuit Court for Bal timore 

County 

ORDERED, that all rights of redemption to the herein 

described real property are foreclosed and judgment is granted 

for' the Plaintiff, vesting in Plaintiff title in fee simple in 

the property, free and clear of all alienation and descents of 

property occurring before the date of this judgment and 

encumbrances on the property, excepting taxes having accrued 

after the date of sale and easements of record and any other 

I 
1

1_... 



DEE D 


THIS DEED, is made this .:l9 day of /fI'vc;::.:.r.r--;- 1995, 

by and between JAMES R. GIBSON, JR., Director of the Office of Finance 

and Collector of State Taxes for the County of Baltimore, party of the 

first part, and RICHARD J. DiPASQUALE and DINA DiPASQUALE, his wife, 

parties of the second part. 

WHEREAS, heretofore, state and county taxes on the lot of ground 

hereinafter described, having been due and unpaid, the Director of the 

Office of Finance and Collector of State Taxes, after having given due 

not~ce and having complied with all other prerequisites provided by 

law, did sell the herein-referenced property on May 20, 1993 to the 

said Dina DiPasquale, in accordance with the provisions of law; and 

the said property having not been redeemed; and the purchase money 

having been paid; and 

WHEREAS, by decree of the Circuit Court of Baltimore County 

dated the 1st day of August, 1995, it was ordered that an absolute and 

indefeasible title in fee simple to the said property should vest in 

the said Dina DiPasquale, as will more fully appear from proceedings 

relating thereto entitled Dina DiPasquale vs. William T. Grammer, Jr. 

and Gladys V. Grammer, etal, Circuit Court for Baltimore County case 

no. 105/37/95CV2082. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that for and in 


consideration of the premises and the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), the 


receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said James R. Gibson, 


Jr., the Director of the Office of Finance and Collector of State 


Taxes in the County of Baltimore, by virtue and in pursuance of the 


power and authority in him vested, doth grant and convey unto Richard 

:-, 

" J. DiPasquale and Dina DiPasquale, his wife, in fee simple, forever, 

all that lot of ground situate, lying, or being in Baltimore County, 

State of Maryland aforesaid, and known as or described as follows: 

PROPERTY NO.: 15-07-582061 
lot 17-A, Glenhurst Road 

BEING part of the same property which, by Deed dated December 23, L1/ 
1949 and recorded among the Land ·Records of Baltimore County in Liber ; 
T.B.S. No. 1801, folio 514&c, was granted and conveyed by Miller ­
Nelson, Incorporated, a Maryland Corporation, unto William T. Grammer 

and Glayds (sic) V. Grammer, his wife. 


TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereon, and all the 

rights, ways, waters, easements, privileges, advantages, and 

appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

The Honorable Dale T. 
TO~___ ---_~.9JU1~~L~Q:YflSj.).. t.._§'::Y~flj:..!1 

Frank C. Robey, Jr. 
FROM-----~~j..!l.t~i;:.;:~~~Y!L.Q.tt~S~E___ 

Volz 
__l2.~s 

/1"'~'"" 

In response to your memo of February 21, 1990' and our v.erbal conversation 
of February 27, 1990, I am pleased to report that a solution has been found 
that I believe will please the residen~s of Glenhurs~ Road and avoid the 
closing 	of Cove Road. 

As you know, I met with Mrs. Helen Depfer and her next door neighbor, 
along with representatives of several departments involved in the issue of Cove 
Road. The attached diagiam is the pictorial representation of that which the 
Administration believes will resolve all of the safety issues involving this 
intersection. Jersey barriers will be put in place, pro';iding in effect a 
median strip on Cove Road as it approaches Glenhurst. Access to and fro~ 
Glenhurst Road will be one-way single lane as a result of the use of the Jersey 
barriers. This will allow for one lane of traffic coming into Glenhurst from 
which you can turn either right or left and one lane of traffic separate and 

. ", 	 apart from the other coming out of GlEmhurst. Proper signage will be installed 
that will give clear direction, as well as enhancing safety for the 
intersection. It has also been indi6ated that lighting has been a problem. 
Ei ther a higher density lamp will be .ins.talled on the' existing pole or one 
additional streetlight will be installed to improve visibility. All of the 
above will be done as quickly as possible at the request 6f the two residents 
whose properties are most directly affected. 

It should be clearly understood that access by the residents of the 
community to and from Glenhurst will be maintained. Thus, there is noneedior 
a road closing hearing. In addition, it is hoped th~t the trucks coming from 
the east end of Glenhurst, despitethe three-quarter tonprohibition, vli11 filld 
it difficult to use this portion of Glenhurst as a ramp for building up speed. 
As you requested, we will be doing a direct mailing notifying residents who 
reside on Glenhurst Road of the steps the Administration intends to take.to 
resolve this matter. 

Finally, may I indicate that the direc-:. involvement of the residents, the 
County Executive and members of the Adminis'::r:ltion made this outcome of our 
Seventh District Community Wellness Audit possible. I belie've this is one of 

I 	 ' 

the best e:{amples that we C:ln offer to the citizens of Bal timorc~ County that 
the County Executive and Council are responsive to citi:::en concer:.1S presented 

http:concer:.1S
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(ARROW INDICATES GENERAL DRAINAGE FlOW PATTERN) 
 ARE THOSE OF ORIGINAL GRANTORS TO THE COMMISSION.' THE 
APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN WERE NOT ESTABLISHED BY

8-- PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO DISCHARGE FlOW OF WATER FROM OR INTO EXISTING' WATr::RWAY OR ACTUAL SURVEY. BUT ARE INTENDED FOR AN APPROXIMATE GUIDE ONLY. 


NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSE. 

SENT TO RECORD OFFICE SfP 3.8 gg 19 

PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO DISCHARGE FlOW OF WATER UPON EX1SnNG GROUND.~ 
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TN RF.: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE'. 1< BEFORE THE 

sIs Glenhurst Road, 27' E uf 

t.he ell Cove Road * DEPUTY ZONING CO~rnISSIONER 


(3911 Glenhurst Road) 

15th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1< 

7th Councilmanic District 
~ Case No. 98-481-A 

Hichard DiPasquale, et ux 
Petitioners 

1< 1< 1< 1< 1<* 	 * * 

)RDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

WHEREAS, this matter came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

for consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the 

subject property, Richard and Dina DiPasquale, and the Contract Purchaser, 

Carpentry Unlimited, by Mark A. Fuchsluger, seeking relief from the Balti ­

more County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section 304 to 

permit construction on an undersized lot; from Section 1B02.3.C.1 to per­

mit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet; and, from 

Section IB02.3.C.2.,c, Diagram V of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual, 

to permit a street side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 

feet,. for a proposed single family dwelling. The subject property and 

relief sought were depicted on the site plan submitted with the Petition 

filed which was marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

The Owners were unable to attend the public hearing, which was 

held on July 21, 1998; however, Vincent J. Moskunas, Professional Engineer 

with M & H Development Engineers, Inc., the consulting firm which prepared 

the site plan for this property, appeared on behalf of the OWners and the 

Contract Purchaser. Mr. Guido Guarnaccia and Reverend Bernard Bennett, 

who reside on property adjacent to the subj,ect site, appeared and test i ­

fied in opposition to the request. 


